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PART C

S1

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 124 OF 2007

ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT 1963
(Act No. 37 of 1963)

THE MAXIMUM BUS AND TAXI FARES
(AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS NOTICE, 2007
(Under Section 28)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Road Transportation Act No. 7 of
1963, the Minister for Public Works and Transport issues the following Regulations -

Citation and Commencement

1. This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations,
2007 and shall have come into force from 1* of June 2007.

Amendment of Legal Notice 41 of 2005

2. Legal Notice No. 41 of 2005 is amended is by deleting schedule “A” and “B” to the Regulations
and substituting them with the following New Schedules.

“SCHEDULE A”
MAXIMUM BUS FARES

The basis for the calculation of Maximum Fares for the conveyance of passengers by means
of a bus shall be as follows:-

(a) a charge for any passenger journey up to 8 Kilometres...........ccccoueerrvicrriresnninnnes E2.50
(b) for ajourney in excess of 8 kilometres, a charge per kilometres will be ............... E0.30
“SCHEDULE B”

MAXIMUM BUS FARES

The basis for the calculation of Maximum Fares for conveyance of passengers by means of a
Taxi shall be as follows:-

(a) charge for any passenger journey up t0 3 Kilometres ...........ccooovoeecrncnnnnine. E20.00

(b) for ajourney in excess of 3 kilometres, a charge per kilometres will be ............. E3.00
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GENERAL DISTANCES SCHEDULE A

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

MAXIMUM BUS FARES SCHEDULE A

Dist. Km

VOO NANNDWN—~O

Fare (E)

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.10
3.40
3.70
4.00
4.30
4.60
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6.10
6.40
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7.00
7.30
7.60
7.90
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10.00
10.30
10.60
10.90
11.20
11.50
11.80
12.10
12.40
12.70
13.00
13.30
13.60
13.90
14.20




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
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14.50
14.80
15.10
15.40
15.70
16.00
16.30
16.60
16.90
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17.50
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20.80
21.10
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27.10
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28.30
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28.90
29.20
29.50
29.80
30.10
30.40




Any journey of distance
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Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
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102
103
104
105
106
107
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111
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114
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116
117
118
119
120
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124
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127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
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140
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142
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144
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147
148
149
150
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155




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

URBAN ROUTES

Origin Destination

Manzini Bus Rank to

Airport

Coates Valley

Ekushi

Emangweni (Tisuka House)

Eteni

Fairview

Hlobane

KaKhoza

KaSukati No. 3

- KaNhlengethwa
-Kuludwala via Zakhele

Kwaluseni (High School)

Las Cabanas

Madoda

Market (KMS)

Matsapha Industrial

Mhlaleni

Mphembekati

Nazarene

Ndlunganye

Ngwane Park

Ngwane Park Extension

Police College

Prison

Sicelwini

Sidzakeni

Sikhaleni Selusekwane

Skomu (Zakhele)

St Paul’s

Ticantfwini

Tommy Kirk (Matspha)

Two Sticks

University

William Pitcher

Mbabane Bus Rank to

1st Makholokholo
Anglican

Checkers
Corporation
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156
157
158
159
160

Dist. Km

46.90
47.20
47.50
47.80
48.10

Fare

[ou

—

— .
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—

BN P
£

(E)

2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.50

(E)

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50




Dalriach 7 2.50
E-35 2 2.50
Electricity Board 2 2.50
Emvakwelitje 3 2.50
Enjinini 7 2.50
Enkwalini 4 2.50
Esibhedlela Govt.Hosp.) (Govt.Hosp.) 2 2.50
Esitezi ka B.B. 2 2.50
Extension 3 2 2.50
Fonteyn 6 2.50
Golf Course 4 2.50
Highland View 2 2.50
' Hilltop 5 2.50
Ka Abner(Fonteyn) 7 2.50
KaMakhungu 3 2.50
KaMaseko 5 2.50
t KaMsibi (Fonteyn) 7 2.50
KaNhlavu 3 2.50
KaNkhambule(Sidwashini) 6 2.50
KaNurse (Sidwashini) 4 2.50
KaShile 3 2.50
KaSmith 2 2.50
KaSony 5 2.50
KaThuli or KaMabhala 6 2.50
Mahwalala 6 2.50
Makholokholo 4 2.50
Manzana 3 2.50
Mjuda 5 2.50
Mobeni South 2 2.50
Ntuthukweni 2 2.50
Queen’s Gate 2 2.50
SCOT 4 2.50
Sandla 3 2.50
Selection 2 2.50
St Mark’s School 2 2.50
Swazi Inn 4 2.50
Thonkwane 4 2.50
Waterford 8 2.50
Zeeman 2 2.50
MAIN ROUTES: TO AND .FROM MANZINI
From/To Outbound Return
Dist  Fare Dist Fare
' Km (E) Km ()
MANZINI TO MBABANE
. Nazerene 2 2.50 41 12.40
KaKhoza 3 2.50 38 11.50
Mhlaleni 5 2.50 36 10.90
Ndlunganye 7 2.50 34 10.30
Tommy Kirk 9 2.80 32 9.70
Lusushwana 10 3.10 31 9.40
Chinese Agric. Mission 11 3.40 30 9.10




Bethany
Hamsa
Nokwane
Mahlanya
KaZonkhe
Mathuntjwa
Lobamba Srvice Station
Lobamba

Why Not
Mantanga Store
Milalantini
Mangozeni
Royal Spa
Ezulwini
Mvutshini
Myamatsini
Bahai

Mbabane

MBABANE TO MANZINI (HIGHWAY ROUTE)

Mbabane to

Mbabane

Mvutjini

Satelite (KaNyatsi)
Langeni

Lozitha

Matsapha
Mhlaleni

KaKhoza
Nazarene

Manzini

MANZINI TO NHLANGANO

Manzini

Mbhlaleni

Edamu New Village
Ngwane Park Junct.
KaShali

Mfelanjani
Ntozakhe
Magumedeni
Happy Valley
Emkhiweni
kaMhlongo
Entokozweni
Ethoneleni
kaGwebu

kaTsela

Mbazo
Sidvokodvo Junct.
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Km

4.00
4.30
4.60
5.50
6.10
6.40
7.00
7.30
7.90
8.20
8.50
8.80
9.10
9.40
10.00
10.60
10.90
12.40

®
0.00

2.80
3.70
5.20
7.00
8.50
9.70
10.30
10.60
11.20

(E)

0.00
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.40
3.70
4.30
4.60
4.90
5.20
5.50
5.50
5.80
6.40
6.70
7.30
7.60

8.50
8.20
7.90
7.00
6.40
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
3.10
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

E)
11.20

8.50

6.10
4.30
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

- (®

31.60
30.10
29.50
28.90
28.30
28.00
27.40
27.10
26.80
26.50
26.20
26.20
25.90
2530
25.00
24.40
24.10




Tri Cash
Sigceneni
Mhkhondvo
Moti
KaMvakali
KaNdondemyama
Sofaya
kaSimelane
Manyeveni
Emasakeni
Hlabisa
Msoko
Nyanyali
Kalabafazi
LaKhumalo
Ngonini
Tebetebe
Etikhalini
Mawelawela
Mphafeni
Mkhuhlwini
Nkwene

Nanja
Mehlwabovu
Mhlohlweni
Edanyini
Salem High School
Salem Primary
Salem T/ off
Mbontjeni
kaBusisiwe
Hlathikhulu
Lamkhombe
Nkwalini
Sakeni
KaMavuso
Esangomeni
KaMdabula
Sibetsamoya
Engadzini
Nedso
KaMahlabikhomo
Single tree
Mgconyeni
Embangweni
Shiselweni
Nsongweni
KaMakhukhula
Nhlangano
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MANZINI TO LOBAMBA VIA LOZITHA

Manzini
Ndlunganye

28 8.50
29 8.80
34 10.30
35 10.60
36 10.90
38 11.50
39 11.80
41 12.40
42 12.70
43 13.00
45 13.60
45 13.60
47 14.20
48 14.50
51 15.40
52 15.70
53 16.00
54 16.30
55 16.60
57 17.20
58 17.50
60 18.10
62 18.70
63 19.00
66 19.90
69 20.80
70 21.10
71 21.40
73 22.00
74 22.30
76 22.90
77 23.20
79 23.80
80 24.10
81 24.40
82 24.70
83 25.00
85 25.60
87 26.20
89 26.80
90 27.10
93 28.00
94 28.30
97 29.20
98 29.50
99 29.80
100 30.10
103 31.00
105 31.60
Km (E)
0 0.00
7 2.50

77 23.20
76 22.90
71 21.40
70 21.10
69 20.80
67 20.20
66 19.90
64 19.30
63 19.00
62 18.70
60 18.10
60 18.10
58 17.50
57 17.20
54 16.30
53 16.00
52 15.70
51 15.40
50 15.10
48 14.50
47 14.20
45 13.60
43 13.00
42 12.70
39 11.80
36 10.90
35 10.60
34 10.30
32 9.70
31 9.40
29 8.80
28 8.50
26 7.90
25 7.60
24 7.30
23 7.00
22 6.70
20 6.10
18 5.50
16 4.90
15 4.60
12 3.70
11 3.40
8 2.50
7 2.50
6 2.50
5 2.50
2 2.50
0 0.00
Km (E)
24 7.30
17 5.20




Eteni

Market (KMS)
Kwaluseni
University
Mfabantfu
Ebaleni

Lozitha
Kathishela
KaMtsimukhulu
Enkhokhokhweni
Ebhaleni
Emphakatsini
Elangeni
Lusushwana
Ka-Apollo
Nkhanini
Archives
Ehhovisi
Lobamba Market

MANZINI TO SITEKI

Manzini

Nkomeni

Moneni

Highway Filling Station
Lugaganeni

Rest Camp
Hhelehhele

St Joseph’s Mission
Emphandze Hotel
Mafutseni

Mpisi Training Centre
Qurantine Station
Nazerene School
Ngongola

Mbandlane

Malindza School
Malindza Store
Mpaka Police Junct.
Langa Brickworks t/ off
Matsetsa Store
Lonhlupheko

Lukhula

Siteki

MANZINI TO LOMAHASHA

. Manzini
Lonhlupheko
Martins Clinic

Km
0

51

55

2.50
2.80
2.80
3.10
3.70
4.00
4.60
5.20
5.50
5.80
6.10
6.10
6.40
6.40
6.70
7.00
7.00
7.30
7.30

®
0.00

2.50
2.50
2.50
250
2.50
2.50
4.00
4.60
4.90
6.70
7.00
7.60
7.90
9.40
10.90
11.80
12.40
13.00
14.20
15.10
17.20
19.60

®)
0.00

15.40
16.60
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4.90
4.60
4.60
4.30
3.70
3.40

-2.80

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00
0.00

(E)
19.60

18.70
18.40
18.10
18.10
17.80
17.20
15.70
15.10
14.80
13.00
12.70
12.10
11.80
10.30
8.80
7.90
7.30
6.70
5.50
4.60
2.50
0.00

E)
31.30

16.00
14.80
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Hlane (Ndlovu Gate) 68 20.50 36 10.90
Lusoti Village 75 22.60 29 8.80
Mlawula t/off 83 25.00 21 6.40
Maphiveni 85 25.60 19 5.80
Nkalashane Junct. 96 28.90 8 2.50
Nkalashane 102 30.70 2 2.50
Lomahasha 104 31.30 0 0.00

MANANGA TO LOMAHASHA

Km E) Km (E)
Mananga 0 0.00 70 21.10
Tshaneni 10 3.10 60 18.10
Mhlume 22 6.70 48 14.50
Vuvulane 36 10.90 34 10.30
Mseleni 41 12.40 29 8.80
Mafucula 46 13.90 24 7.30
Tsambokhulu 55 16.60 15 4.60
Tigodzini 61 18.40 9 2.80
Mission 65 19.60 5 2.50
Lomahasha 70 21.10 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA LUVE

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 104  31.30
Mafutseni 16 4.90 88  26.50
Mpisi 17 5.20 87  26.20
Herbes 23 7.00 81 24.40
Scotts 28 8.50 76 22.90
Luve 34 10.30 70 21.10
Mliba 50 15.10 54 16.30
Croydon 55 16.60 49  14.80
Dvokolwako 59 17.80 45 13.60
Madlangephisi 69 20.80 35 10.60
Bhalekane Prison 72 21.70 32 9.70
Komati River 80 24.10 24 7.30
Nkambeni 84 25.30 20 6.10
Mpumalanga 86 25.90 18 5.50
Mabiya 92 27.70 12 3.70
Tshaneni via Luve 100 30.10 4 2.50
Mananga via Luve 104 31.30 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA MAPHIVENI

Km ® Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 125 37.60
Maphiveni 85 25.60 40  12.10
Tabankulu 91 27.40 34 10.30
Mananga Agric. College 93 28.00 32 9.70
Vuvulane 101 30.40 24 7.30
Mhlume 103 31.00 22 6.70

Mhlume Village 104 31.30 21 6.40
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Tshaneni 113 34.00
Mananga Border Post 119 35.80
Sihhoye 125 37.60

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEPHISI

Km ®
Manzini 0 0.00
Madlangempbhisi 69 20.80
Ndzingeni T/off 76 22.90
Mhlangatane T/off No.1 90 27.10
Herefords 103 31.00
Mhlangatane T/off No.2 113 34.00
Matsamo Via Herefords 124 37.30

MANZINI TO BHUNYA AND SANDLANE

Km
Manzini 0 0.00
Mahlanya 18 5.50
Jacaranda 21 6.40
Malkerns(Swazi Can) 23 7.00
Research Station t/off 28 8.50
Luyengo 30 9.10
Mhlabubovu 35 10.60
Mahheke 37 11.20
Bhisha 40 12.10
Vilakati 45 13.60
Dambati 48 14.50
Bhunya 51 15.40
Swarts 67 20.20
Sandlane 83 25.00
MANZINI TO EKUPHILENI
: Km E)

Manzini 0 0
NKOMENI 3 2.50
MONENI 4 2.50
HIGHWAY FILLING STATION 5 2.50
REST CAMP 6 2.50
HHELEHHELE 8 2.50
HAMBOKO 10 3.10
SITFWETFWENI 11 3.40
JOY MISSION 12 3.70
MGCONYENI 13 4.00
NGCULWINI 14 4.30
NTABAMHLOSHANA 16 4.90
MGANWINI 17 5.20
MHLANGENI/TIMBUTINI 20 6.10
MOYENI 21 6.40
MKHUZWENI 21 6.40
THULWANE 22 6.70

KHALAMBAZO 23 7.00

3.70
2.50
0.00

E)
37.30

16.60
14.50
10.30
6.40
3.40
0.00

(E)
25.00
19.60
18.70
18.10
16.60
16.00
14.50
13.90
13.00
11.50
10.60
9.70
4.90
0.00

(E)

17.80
16.90
16.60
16.30
16.00
15.40
14.80
14.50
14.20
13.90
13.60
13.00
12.70
11.80
11.50
11.50
11.20
10.90
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HALIBHOMU ‘ 24 7.30 35 10.60
MSABANE 25 7.60 34 10.30
MHLALENI 26 7.90 33 10.00
MPHOSI 27 8.20 32 9.70
GILGAL 29 8.80 30 9.10
MAPHAKANE 31 9.40 28 8.50
MKHUHLWINI 31 9.40 28 8.50
PHONJWANE 32 9.70 27 8.20
MAMBA 35 10.60 24 7.30
KA-TSABEDZE 36 10.90 23 7.00
MZIMNENE 38 11.50 21 6.40
HLUTSE 39 11.80 20 6.10
KA-SISI 40 12.10 19 5.80
MGANWINI 42 12.70 17 5.20
MVABUHLUNGU 43 13.00 16 4.90
MALADINI 44 13.30 15 4.60
MPOMPINI 48 14.50 11 3.40
MPHAKATSI 49 14.80 10 3.10
HLANE SCHOOL 51 15.40 8 2.50
KA-NKAMBULE 56 16.90 3 2.50
MKHAYENI 57 17.20 2 2.50
EKUPHILENI 59 17.80 0 0.00
BHUNYA TO MANZINI
Km (B Km ®

Bhunya 0 0.00 51 15.40
Bambadi 3 2.50 48 14.50
Vilakati 6 2.50 45 13.60
Bhisha 11 3.40 40 12.10
Mahheke 14 4.30 37 11.20
Mhlabubovu 17 5.20 34 10.30
Luyengo 21 6.40 30 9.10
Research Station t/off 23 7.00 28 8.50
Malkerns (Swazi can) 28 8.50 23 7.00
Jacaranda 30 9.10 21 6.40
Mahlanya 33 10.00 18 5.50
Nokwane 36 10.90 15 4.60
Hamsa 37 11.20 14 4.30
Bethany . 38 11.50 13 4.00
Chinese Agric. Mission 40 12.10 11 3.40
Lusushwana 41 12.40 10 3.10
Tommy Kirk 42 12.70 9 2.80
Ndlunganye 44 13.30 7 2.50
Mhlaleni 46 13.90 5 2.50
Ka-Khoza 48 14.50 3 2.50
Nazarene 49 14.80 2 2.50
Manzini 51 15.40 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Manzini to
Km E)
Mahlanya 19 5.80




Jacaranda 22
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 24
Research Station t/off 29
Luyengo 31
Ntondozi t/off 35
Ncabaneni Mission 39
Velezizweni t/off (1) 42
Mankayane 54
Velezizweni t/off (2) 57
Ngwempisi 66
Cana Clinic 69
Mgazini 71
Sicunusa 82
Sicunusa Border Post 87
Mahlangatja t/off 87
Gege 100
Gege Border Post 101
MANKAYANE TO MANZINI
Mankayane to

Km
Velezizweni t/off 8
Ncabaneni Mission 15
Ntondozi t/off 19
Luyengo 23
Research Station t/off 25
Malkems (Swazi Can) 30
Jacaranda 32
Mahlanya 35
Nkwane 38
Hamsa 39
Bethany 40
Chinese Agric. Mission 42
Lusushwana 43
Tommy Kirk 44
Ndlunganye 46
Mhlaleni 48
Ka-Khoza 50
Nazarene 51
Manzini 53
MANZINI TO BIG BEND

Km (E)

Manzini 0 0.00
Nkomeni 3 2.50
Moneni 4 2.50
Highway Filling Station 5 2.50
Lugaganeni 5 2.50
Rest Camp 6 2.50
Hhelehhele 8 2.50
Hambako 10 3.10
Sitfwetfweni 11

3.40
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6.70

7.30

8.80
9.40
10.60
11.80
12.70
16.30
17.20
19.90
20.80
21.40
24.70
26.20
26.20
30.10
30.40

®)
2.50
4.60
5.80
7.00
7.60
9.10
9.70
10.60
11.50
11.80
12.10
12.70
13.00
13.30
13.90
14.50
15.10
15.40
16.00

(E)

24.40
23.50
23.20
22.90
22.90
22.60
22.00
21.40
21.10
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Joy Mission 12 3.70 69 20.80
Ngconyeni 13 4.00 68 20.50
Ngculwini 14 430 67 20.20
Ntabamhloshana 16 4.90 65 19.60
Mganwini 17 5.20 64 19.30
Mhlangeni/Timbutini 20 6.10 61 18.40
Moyeni 21 6.40 60 18.10
Mkhuzweni 21 6.40 60 18.10
Thulwane 22 6.70 59 17.80
Khalamazoo 23 7.00 58 17.50
Khalibona 24 7.30 57 17.20
Msabane 25 7.60 56 16.90
Mhlaleni 26 7.90 55 16.60
Mphosi 27 8.20 54 16.30
Gilgal 29 8.80 52 15.70
Maphakane 31 9.40 50 15.10
Mkhulwini 31 9.40 50 15.10
Pholinjane 32 9.70 49 14.80
Mamba 35 10.60 46 13.90
Nyangeni 36 10.90 45 13.60
Duze 37 11.20 44 13.30
Mkhaya 39 11.80 42 12.70
Mkhokhi 42 12.70 39 11.80
Siphofaneni 44 13.30 37 11.20
Phuzumoya 55 16.60 26 7.90
Tambuti Estates 61 18.40 20 6.10
Big Bend (Shops) 81 24.40 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LAVUMISA VIA BIG BEND

Manzini to

Km (E)
Big Bend 81 24.40
Nsoko 99 29.80
Lavumisa 127 38.20

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 115 34.60
Luve 32 9.70 83  25.00
Macamela 42 12.70 73 22.00
Mgavini 46 13.90 69  20.80
Sidvokodvo 49 14.80 66  19.90
Habulane 49 14.80 66 19.90
Myvangatsini 52 15.70 63  19.00
Matshonga 57 17.20 58 1750
Nkokhokho- 57 17.20 58 1750
Mliba 57 17.20 58 17.50
Simelane 57 17.20 58 17.50
Lentombi 60 18.10 55  16.60
Sontfweni 63 19.00 52 15.70
George . : 71 21.40 44 1330 -

Tsakasile 71 21.40 44 1330
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Siteki 71  21.40 44 13.30
Nhonomweni 71 2140 44 13.30
Ngweni 71 21.40 44 13.30
Msinda 71 2140 44 13.30
Njekuza 74 2230 41 12.40
Mhamuza 74 2230 4] 12.40
Mncina 77 23.20 38 11.50
Magoga 77 2320 38 11.50
Mzimnene 80 24.10 35 10.60
Nyakatho 83  25.00 32 9.70
Siganganyaneni 97  29.20 18 5.50
Sigcumeni 101 30.40 14 4.30
Lugongodlwane 108 3250 7 2.50
Mayiwane 111 3340 4 2.50
Ka Nozimvu 115 34.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MHLOSHENI

Km ® Km (E)
Manzini -0 0.00 106 31.90
Kuphumuleni 50 15.10 56 16.90
Kubuta 62 18.70 44 13.30
Lugaje 70 21.10 36 10.90
Ebenezer School 71 21.40 35 10.60
Dwaleni t/off 80 24.10 26 7.90
Mbulungwane 84 25.30 22 6.70
Dwaleni Clinic 94 28.30 12 3.70
Junction Hluti Road 98 29.50 8 2.50
Mhlosheni 106 31.90 0 0.00

MANZINI TO HLATHIKHULU VIA SIPHOFANENI AND SITHOBELA

Km E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 117 3520
Siphofaneni 44 13.30 73 22.00
Manzana 45 . 13.60 72 21.70
Zondilile 46 13.90 71 2140
Mhlonhlweni 47 14.20 70  21.10
Ka-Shongwe 48 14.50 69  20.80
Etjeni 49 14.80 68  20.50
Othandweni 51 15.40 66 19.90
Sibayeni 52 15.70 65 19.60
Machuzumane 54 16.30 63 19.00
Myvangatsini 55 16.60 62  18.70
Khoza 59 17.80 58 1750
Sinceni 60 18.10 57 17.20
Mageda 62 18.70 55 16.60
Sihlangwini (M) 64 19.30 53 16.00
Jakaja 65 19.60 52 15.70
Mhembe 68 20.50 49 14.80
Mkhatsini 68 20.50 49  14.80
Bekeni-Bekhala 69 20.80 48 14.50
Mathuneni 70 21.10 47 14.20

Sithobela 71 21.40 46 13.90




Mpompini 72 21.70 45 13.60
Hhondo 75  22.60 42 12.70
Sitfwetfweni 76 22.90 41 12.40
Themba 77 23.20 40 12.10
Albert (Bhaleni) 78  23.50 39 11.80
Mkhulunyelwa 80 24.10 37 11.20
Dosamehlo 81 24.40 36 10.90
Number 6 81 24.40 36 10.90
Mpompotha 82 2470 35 10.60
Khubutha 84 2530 33 10.00
KBC 85  25.60 32 9.70
Madzeleni 88  26.50 29 8.80
Bethal 88  26.50 29 8.80
Mtsetaneni 89  26.80 28 8.50
Mwandla 92  27.70 25 7.60
Xaba (Dludlu) 93  28.00 24 7.30
Mtfolweni 94  28.30 23 7.00
Mfishane 96  28.90 21 6.40
Ndlunganye 97  29.20 20 6.10
Sontfweni 97 29.20 20 6.10
Mkhonta 99  29.80 18 5.50
Mdabede 100  30.10 17 5.20
Sigugu 102 30.70 15 4.60
Matjenyaneni 102 30.70 15 4.60
Banana 103 31.00 14 430
Mavimbela 104  31.30 13 4.00
Mphafeni 105  31.60 12 3.70
Mjiza 107 32.20 10 3.10
Thekwini 106 31.90 11 3.40
Nkundleni 109  32.80 8 2.50
Khumalo 111 33.40 6 2.50
Sabeni 112 33.70 5 2.50
Mbotjeni 113 34.00 4 2.50
Busisiwe 115 34.60 2 2.50
Hlatikhulu 117 35.20 0 0.00
MANZINI / SIPHOFANENI /SITHOBELA / MALOMA /HLUSHWANA /HLUTHI &
MTOYEDWA

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 146  43.90
Siphofaneni 44 13.30 102 30.70
Sithobela 71 21.40 75 22.60
Gelebela 75 22.60 71 21.40
Mthombothini 76 22.90 70  21.10
Mabheleni 77 23.20 69  20.80
Madubeni Store 78 23.50 68  20.50
Madubeni School 78 23.50 68  20.50
Mbhamali 80 24.10 66  19.90
St Phillips 85 25.60 61 18.40
Etimbongolweni 87 26.20 59 17.80
Thuthuka 88 26.50 58 17.50
Magolonini 91 27.40 55 16.60

Maloma 95 28.60 51 15.40




Lomvovo
Mkhiweni
Robert

Sigwe
Emganwini
Lulakeni
Masangane
Thumbela
Empbhakatsini
Mangena
Ngwavuma
Twenty
Bhokile Gate
Al Store
Ka-Tsekwane
Sitilo River
Endishini
Etsheni
Hlushwana
Siganganyaneni
Makhanya
Lubivane
Sitfwetfweni
Lugaganeni
Mziki

Hluthi Clinic
Magomini (RDA)
Hluthi Clinic
Bhejisa
Mabheleni
Msengeni
Florence Mission
Londela
Masiphula
Mavundluthi
Mhlanga
Mtoyedwa

MANZIINI TO EDAMU VIA TIMBUTINI

Manzini
Nkomeni
Moneni

Highway Filling Station

Lugaganeni

Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni
Joy Mission
Ngconyeni
Ngculwini
Ntabamhloshana

114
115
118
119
120
121
122
125
126
127
128
129
131
132
133
134
135
137
140
141
142
143
145
146
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29.20
29.50
29.80
30.40
30.70
31.00
31.60
31.90
32.20
32.50
32.80
33.40
33.70
34.30
34.60
35.50
35.80
36.10
36.40
36.70
37.60
37.90
38.20
38.50
38.80
39.40
39.70
40.00
40.30
40.60
41.20
42.10
42.40
42.70
43.00
43.60
43.90

E)
0.00

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
3.10
3.40
3.70
4.00
4.30
4.90

14.80
14.50
14.20
13.60
13.30
13.00
12.40
12.10
11.80
11.50
11.20
10.60
10.30
9.70
9.40
8.50
8.20
7.90
7.60
7.30
6.40
6.10
5.80
5.50
5.20
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
7.60

6.70
6.40
6.10
6.10
5.80
5.20
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
2.80




S18

Mganwini 17 5.20 8 2.50
Kandlenga 19 5.80 6 2.50
kaShazi 19 5.80 6 2.50
Ettimbutini 20 6.10 5 2.50
KaZiyane 21 6.40 4 2.50
kaBhembhe 21 6.40 4 2.50
KaNkambule 22 '6.70 3 2.50
KaMavuso 22 6.70 3 2.50
Ethulwane Primary School 23 7.00 2 2.50
Ebesutfwini 25 7.60 0 0.00
Edamu KaMtsetfwa 25 7.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO HLATIKHULU VIA MASUNDVWINI AND SINCENI

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 82 24.70
Mhlaleni 5 2.60 77 23.20
Masundvwini 12 3.70 70 21.10
Nhlambeni 14 4.30 68 20.50
Ntokozweni 17 5.20 65 19.60
Sidvokodvo 26 7.90 56 16.90
Kholwane 31 9.40 51 15.40
Gushede 39 11.80 43 13.00
Sinceni 45 13.60 37 11.20
Mhlathuze 54 16.30 28 8.50
Mfishane 67 20.20 15 4.60
Mtsambama 72 21.70 10 3.10
Salema 77 23.20 5 2.50
Hlathikhulu 82 24.70 0 0.00

PI1IGG’S PEAK TO MBABANE

Km (E) Km (E)
Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 66 19.90
Swaziland Plantation 4 2.50 62 18.70
Number One . 8 2.50 58 17.50
Mavuso 13 4.00 53 16.00
Komati 18 5.50 48 14.50
Malanti 23 7.00 43 13.00
Mnyokane 27 8.20 39 11.80
Nkhaba Clinic 31 9.40 35 10.60
Nkhaba Grocery 33 10.00 33 10.00
Mhlosheni 40 12.10 26 7.90
Timbutini 46 13.90 20 6.10
Motshane 51 15.40 15 4.60
White City 52 15.70 14 430
Nkoyoyo 53 16.00 13 4.00
Maduna General Dealer 59 17.80 7 2.50
Sidwashini 62 18.70 4 2.50

Mbabane 66 19.90 0 0.00
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MBABANE TO NHLANGANO AND MAHAMBA

Mbabane to Km E)

Mhlaleni 36 10.90
Edamu New Village 38 11.50
Ngwane Park 40 12.10
KaShali 42 12.70
Mfelanja 43 13.00
Ntozakhe 45 13.60
Magumedzeni 46 13.90
Happy Valley 47 14.20
Emkhiweni 48 14.50
KaMhlongo 49 14.80
Ntokozweni 49 14.80
Ethoneleni 50 15.10
Ka Gwebu 52 15.70
Ka Tsela 53 16.00
Mbazo 55 16.60
Sidvokodvo Junction 56 16.90
Tri Cash 59 17.80
Sigcineni 60 18.10
Mkhondvo 65 19.60
Moti 66 19.90
Ka Mvakali 67 20.20
Ka Ndodemnyama 69 20.80
Sofaya 70 21.10
Ka Simelane 72 21.70
Manyerveni 73 22.00
Emasakeni 74 22.30
Hlabisa 76 22.90
Msoko 76 22.90
Nyanyali 78 23.50
Ka Labafazi 79 23.80
LaKhumalo 82 24.70
Ngonini (Manz-Nhlang - 83 25.00
Tebetebe 84 25.30
Etikhalini 85 25.60
Mawelawela 86 25.90
Mphafeni 88 26.50
Mkhuhlwini 89 26.80
Nkwene 91 27.40
Nanja 93 28.00
Mehlwabovu 94 28.30
Mhlohlweni 97 29.20
Edanyini 100 30.10
Salem High School 101 30.40
Salem Primary School 102 30.70
Salem t/off . 104 31.30
Mbotsheni 105 31.60
Ka Busisiwe 107 32.20
Hlathikhulu 108 32.50
Ka Mkhombe 110 33.10

Nkwalini (Manz-NHO 111 33.40




Sakeni

Ka Mavuso
Esangomeni

Ka Madabula
Sibetsamoya
Engadzini

Nedso

Ka Mahlabinkhomo
Single Tree
Mgconyeni
Embangweni
Shiselweni
Nsongweni

Ka Makhukhula
Nhlangano
Matayini Cemblock
Esiphambanweni
Holneck
Enkhundleni
Elulaleni

Joubert

Ka Guluva

Jojo No.2

Jojo No.1

Ka Simelane Esontfweni
Mbukwane
Njospeed
Mahamba Border Post

112
113
114
116
118
120
121
124
125
128
129
130
131
134
136
139
140
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152

NHLANGANO TO MBABANE

Nhlangano to

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Tommy Kirk
Lusushwana
Chinese Agric. Mission
Bethany

Hamsa

Nokwane
Mahlanya

Ka Zonke
Mathunjwa
Lobamba Service Station
Lobamba

Why Not
Mantenga Store
Mlalatini
Mangozeni
Royal Swazi Spa
Ezulwini
Mvutshini
Mnyamatsini

Km

100
102
104
105
106
108
109
111
114
115
116
118
119
121
122
123
124
125
126
128
130
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33.70
34.00
34.30
34.90
35.50
36.10
36.40
37.30
37.60
38.50
38.80
39.10
39.40
40.30
40.90
41.80
42.10
42.70
43.00
43.30
43.60
43.90
44.20
44.50
44.80
45.10
45.40
45.70

(®)

30.10
30.70
31.30
31.60
31.90
32.50
32.80
33.40
34.30
34.60
34.90
35.50
35.80
36.40
36.70
37.00
37.30
37.60
37.90
38.50
39.10




Bahai Centre
Swazi Inn
Mbabane

131
132
136

MBABANE TO MATSAMO -

Mbabane
Motshane
Timbutini
Mbhlosheni
Nkhaba Grocery
Nkhaba Clinic
Mnyokane
Malanti

Komati

Mavuso

Number One
Swaziland Plantation
Piggs Pecak
Rocklands

Piggs Peak Casino
Entfonjeni
Ngonini

Matsamo Border

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST

Mbabane

Maduma General Dealer
Nkoyoyo

White City

Motshane (Ndumo)
Darkton

Ngwenya (Old gate)
Ngwenya Village t/off
Beral

Kadake

Mabonya General Dealer
Ngwenya Border Post

MBABANE TO SANDLANE VIA BHUNYA

Mbabane
Hilltop
Sigulaneni
Ngonini
Siphocosini

Ka Mkhabela
Ka Tfwala
Mantabeni
Mhlambanyatsi
Block C

22
23

Km
0
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39.40
39.70
40.90

®
0.00
430
6.10
7.90
10.00
10.60
11.80
13.00
14.50
16.00
17.50
18.70
19.90
21.40
22.90
26.20
28.00
31.00

(E)
0.00

2.50
3.40
4.30
4.60
5.50
5.50
5.80
6.10
6.40
6.70
7.00

®
0.00

2.50
2.80
3.70
430
4.90
5.50
5.80
8.20
10.30

= N WA UVILioo O

(E)
31.00
26.80
25.00
23.20
21.10
20.50
19.30
18.10
16.60
15.10
13.60
12.40
11.20
9.70
8.20
4.90
3.10
0.00

()
7.00

4.90
3.70
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)

23.50
22.00
20.80
19.90
19.30
18.70
18.10
17.80
15.40
13.30
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Cl 36 10.90 42 12.70
Bhunya Sawmill 44 13.30 34 10.30
Bhunya Bus Rank 46 13.90 32 9.70
Swarts 52 15.70 26 7.90
Sandlane 78 23.50 0 0.00

SANDLANE AND BHUNYA TO MBABANE

Sandlane to Km (E)

Bhunya Bus Rank 32 9.70

Bhunya Bus Rank to Km (B Km (E)
Bhunya 0 0.00 46 13.90
Bhunya Sawmill 2 2.50 44 13.30
Cl 8 2.60 38 11.50
Block C 10 3.10 36 10.90
Mhlambanyatsi 17 5.20 29 8.80
Mantabeni 25 7.60 21 6.40
Ka Tfwala 26 7.90 20 6.10
Ka Mkhabela 28 8.50 18 5.50
Siphocosini ' 30 9.10 16 4.90
Ngonini 32 9.70 14 4.30
Sigulaneni 35 10.60 11 3.40
Hilltop 39 11.80 7 2.50
Mbabane 46 13.90 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUNDZI

Mbabane to Km (E)
Cl1 36 10.90
Lundzi 56 16.90

LUNDZI TO MBABANE

Km (E) Km (E)

Lundzi 0 0.00 56 16.90
Cl1 20 6.10 36 10.90
Block C 22 6.70 34 10.30
Mhlambanyatsi 29 8.80 27 8.20
Mantabeni 37 11.20 19 5.80
Ka Tfwala 38 11.50 18 5.50
Ka Mkhabela 40 12.10 16 4.90
Siphocosini 42 12.70 14 430
Ngonini 44 13.30 12 3.70
Sigulaneni 47 14.20 9 2.80
Hilltop 51 15.40 5 2.50
Mbabane 56 16.90 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Km (E) Km (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 105  31.60
Mahlanya 23 7.00 82 2470




Jacaranda

Malkerns (Swazi Can)
Research Station t/off
Luyengo

Fakudze Ntondozi t/off
Ncabaneni Mission
Velezizweni t/off (1)
Mankayane
Velezizweni t/off (2)
Ngwempisi

Cana Clinic

Mgazini

Sicunusa

Sicunusa Border Post
Mahlangatsha t/off
Gege

Gege Border Post

91
104
105
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7.90

8.50

10.00
10.60
11.80
13.00
13.90
17.50
18.40
21.10
22.00
22.60
25.90
27.40
27.40
31.30
31.60

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM NHLANGANO

NHLANGANO TO MAHAMBA BORDER POST

Nhlangano to

Mathayini Cemblock
Esiphambanweni
Holneck

Nkhundleni

Lulaleni

Joubert

Ka Guluva

Jojo No. 2

Jojo No. 1

Ka Simelane Esontfweni
Mbukwane

Njospeed -

Mahamba Border Post

Km

O 00N W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

)

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.10
3.40
3.70
4.00
4.30
4.60
4.90

23.80
23.20
21.70
21.10

NHLANGANO TO MAZOMBIZWE VIA MAKHOSINI

Nhlangano
Government Hospital
Herbs

Ngwane College
Poor

Dodlo

Etjeni

Ndubazi
Madadeni
Tamati

Mdluli
Mkhiweni
Danyini
Esikolweni

\OOOOO\IO\U‘&NNO?

(E)
0.00

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.10
3.10
3.40
3.70

®)
6.70

6.10
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
430
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.70
3.40
3.10

19.90
18.70
17.80
14.20
13.30
10.60

9.70
9.10
5.80
4.30
430
2.50
0.00
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Makhosini 12 3.70 10 3.10
Ka Shabalala 13 4.00 9 2.80
Esilaheni 14 4.30 8 2.50
Ka Masondo 14 430 8 2.50
Emseni 15 4.60 7 2.50
Esigayweni 15 4.60 7 2.50
Ka Mhlanga 16 4.90 6 . 250
Ejabavu 16 4.90 6 2.50
Mzinyane 17 5.20 5 2.50
R.D.A. 17 5.20 5 2.50
Ngunya 18 5.50 4 2.50
Manzimnyama 19 5.80 3 2.50
Phumula 19 5.80 3 2.50
Mgagalu 20 6.10 2 2.50
Zamokuhle 20 6.10 2 2.50
Ngelane 21 6.40 1 2.50
Mazombizwe 22 6.70 0 0.00
R.D.A. TO NHLANGANO VIA JOUBERT

Km (E) Km (E)
R.D.A. 0 0.00 21 6.40
Ngunya 1 2.50 20 6.10
Manzimnyama 2 2.50 19 5.80
Phumula 2 2.50 19 5.80
Ngagalu 3 2.50 18 5.50
Zamokuhle 4 2.50 17 5.20
Ngelane 4 2.50 17 5.20
Mazombizwe 5 2.50 16 4.90
Makhelwane 6 2.50 15 4.60
Hal-bhoma 7 2.50 14 430
Esihla 8 2.50 13 4.00
Siyalingana 9 2.80 12 3.70
Shop 10 3.10 11 3.40
KaDlovunga 10 3.10 11 3.40
Emtandweni ' 11 3.40 10 3.10
Joubert 12 3.70 9 2.80
Lulaleni 13 4.00 8 2.50
Nkhundleni 14 4.30 7 2.50
Holneck 16 4.90 5 2.50
Siphambanweni 17 5.20 4 2.50
Cemblock 19 5.80 2 2.50
Nhlangano 21 6.40 0 0.00
NHLANGANO TO MAHLANGATSHA

Km (E) Km (E)
Nhlangano 0 0.00 61 18.40
Interboard 7 2.50 54 16.30
Emasotjeni 9 2.80 52 15.70
Madoda 11 3.40 50 15.10
Jabulani 13 4.00 48 14.50
Mkhondvo 17 5.20 44 13.30

Ngadzeni 19 5.80 42 12.70
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Mbondzela 21 6.40
Tinyosini 22 6.70
Ka Gceogea 24 7.30
Eric 26 7.90
Emaphoyiseni 28 8.50
Gege 28 -8.50
Hangeni 29 8.80
Mgubaneni 30 9.10
Mtsembeni 31 9.40
Ndlotane 32 9.70
Magubheleni 33 10.00
Phoyiseni 34 10.30
Mtfuntini 34 10.30
Stinini 34 10.30
Ngonini 37 11.20
Siyendle 38 11.50
Sibhongeni 39 11.80
Mjekwa 41 12.40
Dibhini 42 12.70
Sibovu 44 13.30
Ekolishi 47 14.20
Mahlangatsha 50 15.10
Esikolweni 51 15.40
Mavuso 53 16.00
Dvuba 56 16.90
Ka Dludlu 58 17.50
Nkhundleni 61 18.40

NHLANGANO TO LAVUMISA

Km) ()
Nhlangano 0 0.00
Casino 3 2.50
Van 6 2.50
Mdakane 7 2.50
Shimela 8 2.50
Dwaleni 9 2.80
Qinisweni 10 3.10
Ka Mlimi 11 3.40
Thunzini 12 3.70
No. 7 12 3.70
Silaheni 13 4.00
Ka Hunu 15 4.60
Davis Halt 16 4.90
Mpompini 17 5.20
Hhotela 18 5.50
Ndalini 19 -5.80
Mahlambi 21 6.40
Mabuza 22 6.70
Ka Xaba 23 7.00
Garage 25 7.60
Mhlosheni 26 7.90
Old Store 27 8.20
Mhlonhlweni 28 8.50
Galile 29 8.80

40 12.10
39 11.80
37 11.20
35 10.60
33 10.00
33 10.00
32 9.70
31 9.40
30 9.10
29 8.80
28 8.50
27 8.20
27 8.20
27 8.20
24 7.30
23 7.00
22 6.70
20 6.10
19 5.80
17 5.20
14 430
11 3.40
10 3.10
8 2.50
5 2.50
3 2.50
0 0.00
(Km) (E)
100 30.10
97  29.20
94 2830
93 28.00
92  27.70
91 2740
9 27.10
89  26.80
88  26.50
88  26.50
87  26.20
85  25.60
84  25.30
83  25.00
82 2470
81 24.40
79  23.80
78  23.50
77 2320
75 22.60
74 2230
73 22.00
72 21.70
71 2140
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Msizi 31 9.40 69  20.80
Bersheba 33 10.00 67  20.20
Mbazini 34 1030 66 19.90
Mantambe 36 10.90 64 19.30
Mawelawela 38 11.50 62 18.70
Mhlanga 39 11.80 61 18.40
Mavundluthi 41 12.40 59 17.80
Masiphula 42 12.70 58 17.50
Londela 43 13.00 57 17.20
Florence 44 13.30 56 16.90
Zamimpilo 45 13.60 55 16.60
Msengeni 47 1420 53 16.00
Mabheleni 49  14.80 51 15.40
Bhejisa 50 15.10 50 15.10
Hluti 51 15.40 49 14.80
Magomini 53 16.00 47  14.20
Hluti Clinic 54 1630 46 13.90
Mziki 56  16.90 44 13.30
Lugaganeni 57 17.20 43 13.00
Sitfwetfweni 58 17.50 42 12.70
Lubivane 59 17.80 41 12.40
Makhanya 60 18.10 40 1210
Siganganyaneni 62 18.70 38 11.50
Hlushwana 63 19.00 37 11.20
Egroundini 64 19.30 36 10.90
Mdikhoni 65 19.60 35 10.60
Mganwini 66  19.90 34 10.30
Gongqo Clinic 79  23.80 21 6.40
Danyini 80 24.10 20 6.10
Kotini 82 24.70 18 5.50
Sikhaleni 83  25.00 17 5.20
Ka Themba 84  25.30 16 4.90
Ndlakudze Store 85  25.60 15 4.60
Ndlakudze Home 87  26.20 13 4.00
Ndabazezwe 88  26.50 12 3.70
Ndishini 89  26.80 11 3.40
Mlindazwe 90  27.10 10 3.10
Bulawayo 92 2770 8 2.50
Bleveni 94  28.30 6 2.50
Mthethwa 95  28.60 5 2.50
Banfwaneni 96  28.90 4 2.50
Shabalala 98  29.50 2 2.50
Jacaranda 99  29.80 1 2.50
Lavumisa 100 30.10 0 0.00

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM SITEKI

SITEKI TO MANZINI

(Km) (E) (Km) (E)
Siteki 0 0.00 65 19.60
Lonhlupheko 12 3.70 53 16.00
Mpaka Shops 22 6.70 43 13.00
Malindza Store 26 7.90 39 11.80

Mangzini 65 19.60 0 0.00




SITEKI TO MHLUME

Siteki
Simunye
Maphiveni
Mhlume

SITEKI TO MAMBANE

Siteki

Good Shepherd
Mahhashini
Lomabhina

Ka Mlembe

Ka Mafasitelo
Benezer Clinic
Phalatha

Ka Ntuli

Ka Mkhatshwa
Ndlalane
Entfolweni
Zion

Ka Mdluli
Lulane
Tigodweni
Lamabhidla
Matsanjeni
Ntuthulweni
Masilela
Masotjeni
Mabhontjisini
Mganwini
Luphoko
Elucaceni
Emtfholampilo
KaDzinisa Grocery
Emalayinini
Mbabane Grocery
Madadeni
Ethangeni
Ludzaka

SITEKI TO MHLUME

Maphiveni
Mhlume
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(Km) (E)
0 0.00

35 10.60
47 14.20
71 21.40
(Km) (E)

0 0

3 2.5

7 25
10 3.10
11 3.40
12 3.70
13 4.00
15 4.60
17 5.20
18 5.50
19 5.80
20 6.10
20 6.10
22 6.70
23 7.00
24 7.30
25 7.60
30 9.10
31 9.40
32 9.70
35 10.60
36 10.90
37 11.20
38 11.50
41 12.40
43 13.00
44 13.30
45 13.60
47 14.20
49 14.80
50 15.10
52 15.70
Km  (E)
47 14.20
71 21.40

SITEKI TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Good Shepherd
Gongolweni
Lonhlupheko
Sitsatsaweni

Km  (E)
3250
8 250

12 370

25 7.60

(Km)
71
36
24

()

21.40

10.90
7.30
0.00

E)
15.70

14.80
13.60
12.70
12.40
12.10
11.80
11.20
10.60
10.30
10.00
9.70
9.70
9.10
8.80
8.50
8.20
6.70
6.40
6.10
5.20
4.90
4.60
4.30
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00
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Mzilikazi 4 2.50
Lukhula 8 2.50
Langa 15 4.60
D4/Dzangu 20 6.10
Mpolonjeni Store 25 7.60
KaShoba 30 9.10
Jabula 32 9.70
SITEKI TO SITSATSAWENI

Km (E) Km
Siteki 0 0.00 25
Egedeni 17 5.20 8
Kamshumayeli 19 5.80 6
KaNdzabandzaba 21 6.40 4
Ebhandeni 25 7.60 0
SITEKI TO MHLUMENI

Km () Km
Siteki 0 0.00 30
Logongolweni 7 2.50 23
Groopan 10 3.10 20
Mganwini 21 6.40 9
Sitolo 24 7.30 6
Border Gate 30 9.10 0
SITEKI TO MHLUME

Km (E) Km
Siteki 0 0.00 67
Simunye 35 10.60 32
Maphiveni 45 13.60 22
Tabankulu 52 15.70 15
Vuvulane T Junction 58 17.50 9
Mhlume 67 20.20 0
SITEKI TO LAVUMISA

Km (E) Km
Siteki 0 0.00 127
Big Bend 52 1570 75
Matata 70 21.10 57
Lavumisa 127  38.20 0
MHLUME TO LAVUMISA VIA SITEKI

Km (E) Km
Mhlume 0 0.00 194
Lavumisa 194  58.30 0
SITEKI TO MYUTSHINI / NYAMBO SCHOOL

Km (E) Km
Siteki 0 0.00 28
Lukhula 8 2.50 20
Luhlupheko 12 3.70 16
Matsetsa 15 4.60 13

(E)
7.60

2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
9.10

7.00
6.10
2.80
2.50
0.00

(E)
20.20

9.70
6.70
4.60
2.80
0.00

(E)
38.20
22.60
17.20
0.00

®
58.30
0.00

(E)

8.50
6.10
4.90
4.00




Mgubaneni
Etinkweni
Myvutshini

MATSETSA TO MVUTSHINI
Matsetsa

Mgubaneni

Etinkweni

Mvutshini

SITEKI TO KASHEWULA

Siteki
Simunye
Maphiveni
Nduma
Mganwini
Ka Mahlabane
Ka Mswati
Egusheni
Clinic
Ground
Phindungene
Edamu

SITEKI TO KADZANGU

Siteki

Lukhula

KaLanga

D4

kaFerreira
KaNdzangu School

KASHOBA STORE TO NGCINI

Siteki
Mphambayi
Kagabaliyajika
KaMaziya
Ngcini

S29

18
25
28

SITEKI TO BIG BEND VIA NGCINI

Siteki

Lukhula

Kalanga Junction
Enyathelo Store
St Augustine School
kaMamba
Engcina
kaMaziya
kaMahlobo
Mvangana
Magwanyane

5.50
7.60
8.50

(E)
0.00

2.50
2.50
3.10

®)
0.00

10.60
14.20
17.20
17.80
18.40
18.70
19.60
19.90
20.50
20.80
21.10

(®)
0.00

2.50
4.60
6.10
7.00
7.60

(E)

0.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80

®
0.00
2.80
4.60
5.50
6.10
7.00
7.90
8.50
9.40

10.00

10.90

3.10
2.50
0.00

E)
3.10

2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
21.10

10.60
7.00
4.00
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
7.60

5.20
3.10
2.50
2.50
0.00

(&)
2.80

2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
17.50
14.80
13.00
12.10
11.50
10.60
9.70
9.10
8.20
7.60
6.70
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Mgababa 38 11.50 20 6.10
Mkhiweni 41 12.40 17 5.20
New Farm 43 13.00 15 4.60
Majombo 50 15.10 8 2.50
Tractor Pool 51 15.40 7 2.50
Sangalungwe 53 16.00 5 2.50
Mill 56 16.90 2 2.50
Big Bend 58 17.50 0 0.00

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM OTHER DESTINATIONS

PIGG’S PEAK TO MATSAMO AND MANGWENI VIA NFTONJENI

Km (k) Km (E)
Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 64 19.30
Rocklands 5 2.50 59 17.80
B.5 10 3.10 54 16.30
Mdangalazana 15 4.60 49 14.80
Msumpe 19 5.80 45 13.60
Mshinande 20 6.10 44 13.30
Baleni 21 6.40 43 13.00
Mhlongo 22 6.70 42 12.70
Ntfonjeni 23 7.00 41 12.40
Mlambotjwala 24 7.30 40 12.10
Lahleni 26 7.90 38 11.50
Mlumati 26 7.90 38 11.50
Zibonele 27 8.20 37 11.20
Sidwashini 29 8.80 35 11.60
Fakudze 31 9.40 33 10.00
Basutfwini 32 9.70 32 9.70
Cess-Home 34 10.30 30 9.10
Mshanganeni 35 10.60 29 8.80
Horo Clinic 36 10.90 28 8.50
Cess-Store 36 10.90 28 8.50
Entsimbini 38 11.50 26 7.90
Mashobeni School 40 12.10 24 7.30
Mafukula 41 12.40 23 7.00
Matsamo Gate 43 13.00 21 6.40
Sigcineni 52 15.70 12 3.70
Mashekeni 53 16.00 11 3.40
Mangendla 54 16.30 10 3.10
Mpofu 57 17.20 7 2.50
Sibuyeni 58 17.50 6 2.50
Mavuso 62 18.70 2 2.50
Masilela 63 19.00 1 2.50
Mangweni 64 19.30 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK TO JACKS VIA BULANDZENI

Km (E) Km (E)
Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 58 17.50
Power 7 2.50 51 15.40
Sibeko 12 3.70 46 13.90

B.2 14 4.30 44 13.30




Endzingeni
KaManyosi Grocery
Fakudze

Paul

Madasidi
Hlatshwako
Seventeen/Roma
Embodleleni
Eludlawini School
Emcozini
Mzimnene
Etalukatini
Emadadeni

Albert
Etinyangeni
KaDzingikhomo
Esitikini
Ka-Tembe
Gwanyana
KaVilakati
Ema-Olintjini
Embongolo
ka-Mhlanga
KaSimelane

Jacks via Bulandzeni

18 5.50 40
19 5.80 39
20 6.10 38
22 6.70 36
25 7.60 33
28 8.50 30
30 9.10 28
32 9.70 26
36 10.90 22
38 11.50 20
40 12.10 18
43 13.00 15
44 13.30 14
45 13.60 13
46 13.90 12
47 14.20 11
48 14.50 10
50 15.10 8
51 15.40 7
52 15.70 6
53 16.00 5
54 16.30 4
55 16.60 3
57 17.20 1
58 17.50 0

PIGG’S PEAK TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

Pigg’s Peak
Bulandzeni
Maganwini
Magoga
Mkhomazi

Mcina

Mgumeni
Madlangemphisi
Bhalekani
Sikhunyani
Nkambeni
Mpumalanga
Mangendla

Labeti

Emoyeni

Kolomo (Junction)
Sihhoye (Junction)
Section One
Quarters

Mhlume

Km (E) Km
0 0.00 95
34 10.30 61
36 10.90 59
40 12.10 55
43 13.00 52
45 13.60 50
46 13.90 49
48 14.50 47
52 15.70 43
56 16.90 39
58 17.50 37
62 18.70 33
64 19.30 31
69 20.80 26
76 22.90 19
82 24.70 13
79 23.80 16
86 25.90 9
91 27.40 4
95 28.60 0

PIGGS PEAK TO MALINDZISA AND OTHER DESTINATIONS

Piggs Peak to
George
Siganganyaneni

Km (E)
53 16.00
53 16.00

12.10
11.80
11.50

'10.90

10.00
9.10
8.50
7.90
6.70
6.10
5.50
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
3.10
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

()
28.60

18.40
17.80
16.60
15.70
15.10
14.80
14.20
13.00
11.80
11.20
10.00

9.40

7.90

4.00
4.90
2.80
2.50
0.00




Vilakati 53 16.00
Lobamba 55 16.60
Calvin 57 17.20
Malindzisa 58 17.50
Nginamadvolo 15 4.60
Ndlunganye 19. 5.80
Store 22 6.70
Mkhuhlwini 27 8.20

PIGG’S PEAK TO KAMHLANGA (VIA NGOWANE)

Km (E) Km (E)
Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 31 9.40
Power 7 2.50 24 7.30
Etjeni 14 4.30 17 5.20
Mzolini 16 4.90 15 4.60
Mnisi Grocery 18 5.50 13 4.00
Roman School 19 5.80 12 3.70
No:1 20 6.10 11 340
No:2 21 6.40 10 3.10
No:3 22 6.70 9 2.80
Ngowane Primary 23 7.00 8 2.50
Tebetebe 26 7.90 5 2.50
Elukhalweni 30 9.10 1 2.50
KaMhlanga 31 9.40 0 0.00

PIGGS PEAK TO BUHLENI VIA MSAHWENI

(lam) (E)) (km)  (E))

Piggs Peak 0.00 55 16.60
Rocklands 5 2.50 50 15.10
Bikernstock 10 3.10 45 13.60
Jakiza 11 3.40 44 13.30
KaMavimbela 15 4.60 40 12.10
Mbongolo 16 4.90 39 11.80
Msumpe 19 5.80 36 10.90
Tingadzeni 21 6.40 34 10.30
Vusweni Junction 25 7.60 30 9.10
Mbasheni 27 8.20 28 8.50
Ngonini 30 9.10 25 7.60
Msahweni 33 10.00 22 6.70
Timphisini High School 35 10.60 20 6.10
KaMziyako 36 10.90 19 5.80
Ndlalambi Primary School 39 11.80 16 4.90
KaMamba 41 12.40 14 4.30
KaNdlovu 44 13.30 11 3.40
Lonzimvu : 47 14.20 8 2.50
Mayiwane Primary School 48 14.50 7 2.50
Ntokozweni 49 14.80 6 2.50
Mkhuzweni 53 16.00 2 2.50
Buhleni 55 16.60 0 0.00
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PIGGS PEAK TO GOBOLONDLO VIA BALENI

Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00
Baleni 21 6.40
Shabangu Gate 22 6.70
Ka Magaya 23 7.00
KaZulu 24 7.30
KaNdzinisa ' 25 7.60
KaZwane 26 7.90
Buyile Grocery 27 8.20
Gobolondlo School 28 8.50
PIGGS PEAK TO LUFAFA VIA MLAMBOTJWALA

Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00
Mlambotjwala 24 7.30
Egushede 25 7.60
KaMhali 26 7.90
Engcoseni 27 8.20
Ebhulohweni 28 8.50
KaMbuli 29 8.80
KaMagango 30 9.10
Emaphayiphini 31 9.40
PIGGS PEAK TO NKONJANENI VIA ZIBONELE

Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00
Zibonele 27 8.20
Emajakharandeni 28 8.50
Egroundini 29 8.80
Emasotjeni 31 9.40
KaMagagula 32 9.70
Nkonjaneni School 34 10.30
KaMabuza 35 10.60
KaKhumalo 36 10.90
KaMbuli 37 11.20
PIGGS PEAK TO ELUDLAWINI VIA SIBEKO

Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00
Sibeko 12 3.70
Masango 20 6.10
Mazibuko 21 6.40
Egroundini 22 6.70
KaHlophe 23 7.00
Ekhefa 24 7.30
PIGGS PEAK TO NKAMANZI VIA MVUMA

Km (E)
Piggs Peak v 0 0.00
Ndzingeni 18 5.50
Egcekeni 19 5.80
Esitolo 20 6.10
KaMaduna 21 6.40

[
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(E)
8.50

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
9.40

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

E)
11.20

3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
7.30

3.70
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
9.70

4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40




KaMatsebula 22 6.70 10 3.10
Nkomnophondo 23 7.00 9 2.80
Emphakatsini 24 7.30 8 2.50
Mtukulu Grocery 27 8.20 5 2.50
Mashonamini Grocery 28 8.50 4 2.50
Emathangeni 30 9.10 2 2.50
KaMhlabane 31 9.40 1 2.50
Etalukatini 32 9.70 0 0.00
PIGGS PEAK TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MAGUGA DAM

Km (E) Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 39 11.80
Plantation 4 2.50 35 10.60
Gilinyatsi 8 2.50 31 9.40
Mkhiweni 10 3.10 29 8.80
KalaZwane 11 3.40 28 8.50
Emgozeni 13 4.00 26 7.90
Esicokweni 14 4.30 25 7.60
Emcozini 15 4.60 24 7.30
Ecamp 16 4.90 23 7.00
Maguga Offices 18 5.50 21 6.40
Emahlabane 21 6.40 18 5.50
KaMaphanga 22 6.70 17 5.20
Mantenga 24 7.30 15 4.60
Getsemane Church 25 7.60 14 4.30
Ncesi 26 7.90 13 4.00
Ebaleni 28 8.50 11 3.40
Emabhananeni 30 9.10 9 2.80
KaMnisi 31 9.40 8 2.50
Edumeni 33 10.00 6 2.50
Mphakatsini 34 10.30 5 2.50
Kankwanyana 37 11.20 2 2.50
KaMtjopane 39 11.80 0 0.00
MBABANE TO MAGUGA OFFICES

Km (E) Km (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 55 16.60
Motshane 14 4.30 41 12.40
Timbutini 20 6.10 35 10.60
Mhlosheni 26 7.90 29 8.80
Nkhaba Grocery 33 10.00 22 6.70
Nkhaba Clinic 35 10.60 20 6.10
Mnyokane 39 11.80 16 4.90
Tingandzeni 42 12.70 13 4.00
kaKunene 44 13.30 11 3.40
Ncesi 46 13.90 9 2.80
Getsemane Church 48 14.50 7 2.50
Mantenga 49 14.80 6 2.50
Maphanga 51 15.40 4 2.50
Emahlabaneni 52 15.70 3 2.50
Maguga Offices 55 16.60 0 0.00
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PIGG’SPEAK to MABHIDZI via KALAZWANE

Km (E)
Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00
Plantation 4 2.50
Gilinyatsi 8 2.50
Mkhiweni 10 3.10
KalaZwane 11 3.40
Mlambongwenya 13 4.00
KamKwena 14 4.30
KaMabuza 15 4.60
Emphakatsi 17 5.20
Eroma 19 5.80
Nol 20 6.10
No 2 21 6.40
No 3 22 6.70
Ngowane Primary 23 7.00
Tebetebe 26 7.90
Kanyamane 29 8.80
Esitolo 30 9.10
KaMhlanga 31 9.40

BUHLENI TO MAGWENI VIA NTSININI SCHOOL

Km (E)
Buhleni 0 0.00
kaMatsebula 2 2.50
Ntamakuphila 3 2.50
Mpofu 5 2.50
Madzela 8 2.50
Mkhiweni 10 3.10
Magandaphansi 11 3.40
Etimambeni 12 3.70
Nitsinini School 13 4.00
Enkelembeni 14 4.30
Mganwini 15 4.60
Embhondweni 16 4.90
Nkhundleni 17 5.20
White House 19 5.80
Zinyane School 20 6.10
KaNdwandwe 23 7.00
Emtomeni 25 7.60
kaMambiteni 26 7.90
Magweni Primary School 27 8.20
Magweni Clinic 28 8.50

BUHLENI - HEREFORDS TO SHUMI

Km (E)
Buhleni 0 0.00
Fontotshe 1 2.50
Herefords 4 2.50
KaMvila 5 2.50
Sizabantu Grocery 6 2.50
KaMatsebula 7 2.50
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(E)
9.40

8.20
7.00
6.40
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.30
3.70
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
8.50

7.90
7.60
7.00
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
2.80
2.50 -
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

)
4.00

3.70
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50




Ekuthuleni 8
Gogo Grocery 9
Mfeneni 10
Emgumbaneni 11
kalaMsibi 12
KaShumi 13

PIGG’S PEAK TO HAVELOCK MINE
Piggs Peak to Km

Havelock Mine 18

2.50
2.80
3.10
3.40
3.70
4.00

(E)
5.50

UNIVERSITY TO VARIOUS DESTINATIONS

Km
Kasame 2
Ludzeludze 3
Mhlaleni 4
Soweto 5
Kusakusa 6
Boyane 7
KaShongwe 9
Emoyeni 10
KaMkhabela 11
Esikolweni 2
Esitolo 13

(E)
2.50

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.10
3.40
2.50
4.00

HHELEHHELE TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Km
Big Bend 75
Sidvokodvo 25
Gilgal 23
Lubhuku Station 43
Siphofaneni 39
Sithobela 66
Phuzamoya 47

BIG BEND TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Km
Mhlumeni Border Post 82
Sivunga via Nyetane 45
Dari 35
Lubhuku Station 49
Lukhula 45
Siteki via Lukhula 53
Sivunga Road t/off 74
Mphosi 76
Mhlumeni 82
Siteki via Sivunga 46
Nyetane t/off 18
Nkonjane t/off 25

Nkonjane 47

(E)
22.60

7.60
7.00
13.00
11.80
19.90
14.20

(E)
24.70
13.60
10.60
14.80
13.60
16.00
22.30
22.90
24.70
13.90
5.50
7.60
14.20

O= N Whw

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00
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Good Shepherd Hospital 43 13.00

From/To Outbound Return

Dist Fare Dist Fare

(km) (B) (km)  (E)
MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA KHUPUKA AND NGOMANE
Mangzini 0 0.00 102 30.70
Moneni 3 2.50 99  29.80
Lugaganeni 5 2.50 97 2920
Hhelehhele 8 2.50 94  28.30
Mzimpofu 12 3.70 90  27.10
Mafutseni 16 4.90 86 2590
Mpisi Farm 22 6.70 80 24.10
Scotts 26 7.90 76 2290
Phalala 29 8.80 73 22.00
Luve 32 9.70 70  21.10
Mcozini 36 1090 66  19.90
Mganwini 38  11.50 64 1930
Sidvokodvo 39 11.80 63  19.00
Mantshonga 44 1330 58 17.50
Mliba 47 1420 55 16.60
Khuphuka 51 1540 51 15.40
Mathambo 57 1720 45 13.60
Mpala Ranch 62 1870 40 1210
Ngomane 83  25.00 19 5.80
Mhlume 102 30.70 0 0.00
MANANGA TO SIMUNYE

(km) (E) (km) (E))
Mananga 0 0.00 54 16.30
New Nkopolo 4 2.50 50 15.10
Tshaneni 9 2.80 45 13.60
Section 1 14 430 40 12.10
Section 3 16 490 38 11.50
Mhlume 22 6.70 32 9.70
Cargo Carriers 24 7.30 30 9.10
Founteen 26 7.90 28 8.50
Ka-Magagula 27 8.20 27 8.20
Jubilee 29 8.80 25 7.60
Dlamini 33 10.00 21 6.40
Tabankulu 38 11.50 16 4.90
Maphiveni 44 13.30 10 3.10
Simunye 54 16.30 0 0.00
MANZINI TO NGOMANE VIA HLANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 74 22.30
Hhelehhele 8 2.50 66 19.90
St Josephs 13 4.00 61 18.40
Mafutseni 16 4.90 58 17.50
Quarantine 23 7.00 51 15.40
Ngongola 26 7.90 48 14.50

Mbadlane 31 9.40 43 13.00
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Siweni 34 10.30 40 12.10
Othandweni School 38 11.50 36 10.90
Sikhuphe 44 13.30 30 9.10
Njojane 48 1450 26 7.90
Siphambanweni 52 15.70 22 6.70
Hlane 60 18.10 14 4.30
Ngomane 74 22.30 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LAVUNDLAMANTI VIA HLATIKULU

(km) (E)) (km) (E))

Mangzini 0 0.00 132 39.70
Siphula 13 4.00 119 3580
Sidvokodvo 24 7.30 108  32.50
Mkhondvo 34 1030 98  29.50
Nkwene 60  18.10 72 21.70
Salem 75 22.60 57  17.20
Hlatikulu 77 2320 55 16.60
Salem 81 24.40 51 15.40
Mfishane 99  29.80 33 10.00
Hlophe 111 3340 21 6.40
Kaphunga Post Office 117 35.20 15 4.60
Ndabeni 122 36.70 10 3.10
Lavundlamanti 132 39.70 . 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MAGUDUZA

(km) (E) (km)  (E))

Manzini 0 0.00 39 11.80
KaKhoza 3 2.50 36 10.90
Ndlunganye 7 2.50 32 9.70
Matsapha 10 3.10 29 8.80
Lusushwana 11 3.40 28 8.50
Hamsa 14 4.30 25 7.60
Ntfonjeni 17 5.20 22 6.70
Ndinda 20 6.10 19 5.80
Hhansi 25 7.60 14 4.30
Sihlongonyane 28 8.50 11 3.40
Power Station 30 9.10 9 2.80
Lazwane 35 10.60 4 2.50
Maguduza 39 11.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANJONGA

(km)  (E)) (km) (E))

Manzini 0 0.00 23 7.00
" Nkomeni 3 2.50 20 6.10
Moneni 4 2.50 19 5.80
Filling Station 5 2.50 18 5.50
Lugaganeni 5 2.50 18 5.50
Rest Camp 6 2.50 17 5.20




Hhelehhle
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni
Joy
Mgconyeni
Ngculwini
Mhubhe
Milotsa
Mganwinwi
Phakatsi
Sihlangweni
Zwane
Songa
Mngometulu
Mahluza
Mamba
Shoba 1
Shoba 2
Mantjonga

S39

N — b e
CWABRBRUUNAATIN00LTC OO — =MW

MANZINI TO BULUNGA VIANGCULWINI

Manzini
Nkomeni
Moneni
Filling Station
Lugaganeni
Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
Hambako
Sitfwetfweni’
Joy
Mgconyeni
Ngculwini
Ntabamhloshane
Enhlabeni
Kambingo
Halibhoma
Madlamini
Mkhabela
Emakhosini
Ka Motsa
Edamu
Egedeni
Emkhayeni
Enyatsini
Makhanya
Mganwini
Mkhiweni
Ebovini
Bus Rank
Ehlane
Etjeni
Kashongwe

8 2.50
11 3.40
12 3.70
12 3,70
13 4.00
14 4.30
14 4.30
15 4.60
16 4.90
16 4.90
17 5.20
17 5.20
18 5.50
18 5.50
19 5.80
19 5.80
19 5.80
20 6.10
23 7.00
(km) (E))

0 0.00

3 2.50

4 2.50

5 2.50

5 2.50

6 2.50

8 2.50
10 3.10
11 3.40
12 3.70
13 4.00
14 4.30
16 490
17 5.20
18 5.50
19 5.80
20 6.10
21 6.40
22 6.70
23 7.00
24 7.30
25 7.60
26 7.90
28 8.50
29 8.80
30 9.10
30 9.10
31 9.40
31 9.40
32 9.70
32 9.70
33 10.00

B IV, e W SEN IS e S e

4.60
3.70
3.40
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
11.20

10.30
10.00
9.70
9.70
9.40
8.80
8.20
7.90
7.60
7.30
7.00
6.40
6.10
5.80
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50




S40

Ka Mntfwanenkhosi 33 10.00 4 2.50
Emphakatsi 34 10.30 3 2.50
Empompini 35 10.60 2 2.50
Kamgijimi 36 10.90 1 2.50
Etindzaleni 37 11.20 0 0.00
KaZikakala 37 11.20 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LANGWENYA STORE

(km)  (E)) (km) (E)

) Manzini 0 0.00 21 6.40
Nazarene 2 2.50 19 5.80
Kakhoza 3 2.50 18 5.50
Mhlaleni 5 2.50 16 4.90
Ndlunganye 7 2.50 14 4.30
Eteni 7 2.50 14 4.30
Post Office 8 2.50 13 4.00
Swazi National School . 9 2.80 12 3.70
Uniswa 10 3.10 11 3.40
Mfabantfu 11 3.40 10 3.10
Esibuyeni 12 3.70 9 2.80
Ludzeludze 13 4.00 8 2.50
Mhlaleni 15 4.60 6 2.50
Soweto 15 4.60 6 2.50
Maphalala 17 5.20 4 2.50
Madudu 17 5.20 4 2.50
Mbekelweni Store 18 5.50 3 2.50
Esikolweni 19 5.80 2 2.50
Moyeni 20 6.10 1 2.50
Langwenya Store 21 6.40 0 0.00

MANZINI VIA HHELEHHELE TO ESIPOLWENI / EGUNDWINI

(km)  (E)) (km) (E))

MANZINI 0 0.00 39 11.80
MONENI 3 2.50 36 10.90
LUGAGANENI 5 2.50 34 10.30
HHELEHHELE 9 2.80 30 9.10
SITHWETHWENI 12 3.70 27 8.20
JOY MISSION 13 4.00 26 7.90
R YANGA 18 5.50 21 6.40
NAZARENE 19 5.80 20 6.10
DRYHOEK 20 6.10 19 5.80
KAMANGOVU 21 6.40 18 5.50
KASIMELANE 21 6.40 18 5.50
MGANWINI 21 6.40 18 5.50
KAGOGO 22 6.70 17 5.20
KAMKHULU 22 6.70 17 5.20
NKWALINI 23 7.00 16 4.90
KAMKHWANAZI 23 7.00 16 4.90
KASHONGWE 24 7.30 15 4.60

SALAKUTJELWA 24 7.30 15 4.60




KAHLATSI
JERICHO
POPINI
KAMAMBA
NDODA
KHUMALO
EGEDENI
SONTFWENI
THEMBENI
GWEBU
MBHIHOKANE
MHLAMANTI
MGANWINWI
KAMAMBA
KAHLATSHWAKO
EJIKWENI
KALOKOTFWAKO
GAMEDZE
SIKOLWENI
NDLOVU
GWEBU
KAKOSI
SIPOLWENI
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MANZINI TO MBHEKELWENI / DILIKA

Manzini
Central
William Picture
Magomini

St Pauls
KaTfwala
Kush

Mpholi
KaMavuso
kaNgubeni
kaMagwaza
Nsuka
Embhekelweni
Ebhareni
kaShongwe

Pre School (cKresh)
Dilika

25 7.60
25 7.60
26 7.90
26 7.90
27 820
27 820
28 850
29 8.80
29 880
31 9.40
32970
32 970
34 1030
341030
35 1060
36 10.90
36 10.90
37 1120

.37 1120
38 1150
38 1150
39 11.80
39 11.80
(km)  (E))

0 0.00
1250
1 250
2 250
2 250
3250
4 250
5 250
6 250
7 250
7 250
9 280
11 3.40
13 4.00
13 4.00
14 430
15 4.60

OO = =N NWWRARWVIL] DO

(km)
15

MAHLANYA TO MANZINI via BETHANY

Mahlanya

Bhidlilili

Esontfweni
Emagomini (KaZwane)
Esipolweni

eDon Don

(km) (E))

0.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

APLWLNODNO

(km)

21
19
19
18
18
17

4.30
4.30)
4.00
4.00
3.70
3.70
3.40
3.10
3.10
2.30
2.50
2.30
2.30
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.30
0.00
0.00

(E)
4.60
4.30
4.30
4.00
4.00
3.70
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)

6.40
5.80
5.80
5.50
5.50
5.20
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KaMalaza 4 2.50 17 5.20
Emakethe 4 2.50 17 5.20
Emagomini 5 2.50 16 4.90
kaMabuza 5 2.50 16 4.90
kaMvubu 7 2.50 14 4.30
Bethany Clinic 7 2.50 14 4.30
KaNgcobo 9 2.80 12 3.70
Bethany 9 2.80 12 3.70
Chinese Agric. Mission 11 3.40 10 3.10
Lusushwana 12 3.70 9 2.80
Tommy Kirk 14 4.30 7 2.50
' Ndlunganye 16 4.90 5 2.50
Mhlaleni 18 5.50 3 2.50
KaKhoza 20 6.10 1 2.50
Nazerene 21 6.40 0 0.00
‘ 0 0.00

Manzini 21 6.40
MBABANE TO SANDLANE/MALUTHA VIA BHUNYA

(km)  (E)) (km) (E))
0 88

Mbabane 0.00 26.50
Mahlanya 23 7.00 65 19.60
Jacaranda 26 7.90 62 18.70
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 8.50 60 18.10
Research Station T/off 33 10.00 55 16.60
Luyengo 35 10.60 53 16.00
Mhlabubovu 40 12.10 48 14.50
Mahheke 42 12.70 46 13.90
Bhisha 45 13.60 43 13.00
Vilakati 50 15.10 38 11.50
Dambadi 53 16.00 35 10.60
Bhunya 56 16.90 32 9.70
Dwalile T/off 72 21.70 16 4.90
Sandlane/Malutha 88 26.50 0 0.00

BHUNYA TO EMASHAYINENI VIA SANDLANE

Km (E) Km (E)
Bhunya 0 0.00 71 21.40
Swarts 16 4.90 55 16.60
Sandlane 32 9.70 39 11.80
Radio Station 39 11.80 32 9.70
, Mlambo 42 12.70 29 8.80
Dwalile 43 13.00 28 8.50
Sigombeni 48 14.50 23 7.00
Sibandze 53 16.00 18 5.50
Gungwini 54 16.30 17 5.20
Duduza 59 17.80 12 3.70
Lunyawo 64 19.30 7 2.50
Magomini 66 19.90 5 2.50

Mshayineni 71 21.40 0 0.00
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MALUTHA TO EMASHAYINENI

Km (E)
Malutha 0 0.00
Radio Station 7 2.50
Mlambo 10 3.10
Dwalile 11 3.40,
Sigombeni 16 4.90
Siband/e 21 6.40
Gungw ni 22 6.70
Duduza 27 8.20
Lunyawo 32 9.70
Magomini 36 10.90
Mshayineni 39 11.80

0.00

LAVUNDLAMANTI TO HLATIKULU VIA KAPHUNGA

(km) (E))
Lavundlamanti 0 0.00
Ka-Dlamini 1 2.50
Ka-Tfwala 3 2.50
Esimoyini 4 2.50
Ka-mbonane 7 2.50
EZion 8 2.50
Egedeni 9 2.80
Endabeni 10 3.10
Ka-Lukhele 14 4.30
Ka-Phunga Post Office 15 4.60
Ka-Vilakati 15 4.60
Ka-mtjweni 16 4.90
Emphakatsi 17 5.20
Ka-phunga Police Station 18 5.50
Ka-ntshangase 19 5.80
Emnumbeleni 19 5.80
Ka-Mdlovu 20 6.10
Ka-Hlophe 21 6.40
Emnyamatsini 22 6.70
Embhlatuze River 24 7.30
Ka-Dlamini 29 8.80
Ka-Dludlu 30 9.10
Emtfolweni 32 9.70
Ku-Mfishane 33 10.00
Ka-Ndlunganye 34 10.30
Esontfweni 35 10.60
Ka-Mkhonta 35 10.60
Ka-Dabede 36 10.90
Ka-Siguca 38 11.50
Mantjiyaneni 39 11.80
Bhanana 40 12.10
Ka-Ngcobo 41 12.40
Ka-Mavimbela 42 12.70
Emphateni 43 13.00
Ethckwini 44 13.30

Ka-Mjiza 45 13.60

(E)
16.60
16.30
15.70
15.40
14.50
14.20
13.90
13.60
12.40
12.10
12.10
11.80
11.50
11.20
10.90
10.90
10.60
10.30
10.00
9.40
7.90
7.60
7.00
6.70
6.40
6.10
6.10
5.80
5.20
4.90
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
3.10
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Enkundleni 47 14.20 8 2.50
Ka-Khumalo 48 14.50 7 2.50
Salem 50 15.10 5 2.50
" Embotjeni 52 15.70 3 2.50
Kabusisiwe 53 16.00 2 2.50
Hlatikulu 55 16.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA SIPHULA

(km) (E)) (km)  (E)

: Manzini 0 0.00 79 23.80
Nazarene 3 2.50 76 22.90
Skomu 4 2.50 75 22.60
Groening 5 2.50 74 22.30
Sihlahleni 6 2.50 73 22.00
Emathayini 6 2.50 73 22.00
Mgubudla 7 2.50 72 21.70
Seko 8 2.50 71 21.40
Sidzakeni 8 2.50 71 21.40
Esikhaleni 9 2.80 70 21.10
Maseko 10 3.10 69 20.80
Mathanda 11 3.40 68 20.50
Khulakhula 12 3.70 67 20.20
Casiya 13 4.00 66 19.90
Matjeni 14 4.30 65 19.60
Siphula 15 4.60 64 19.30
Mvakwabo 17 5.20 62 18.70
Masoyini 18 5.50 61 18.40
Zwane 18 5.50 61 18.40
Sigege 20 6.10 59 17.80
Brandt 24 7.30 55 16.60
Sidvokodvo 25 7.60 54 16.30
Junction S.r. 27 8.20 52 15.70
Try-cash 29 8.80 50 15.10
Sigcineni 30 9.10 49 14.80
Moti 35 10.60 44 13.30
Nazarene 36 10.90 43 13.00
Ka-mvakali 38 11.50 41 12.40
Ndodemnyama 39 11.80 40 12.10
Sofaya 40 12.10 39 11.80
Ka-simelane 42 12.70 37 11.20

. Emanyeveni 43 13.00 36 10.90
Emasakeni 44 13.30 35 10.60
Buhleni 46 13.90 33 10.00
Nsoko 47 14.20 32 9.70
Nyanyali 48 14.50 31 9.40
Labafazi 49 14.80 30 9.10
Lakhumalo 52 15.70 27 8.20
Ngonini 53 16.00 26 7.90
Tebetebe 54 16.30 25 7.60
Mawelawela 56 16.90 23 7.00
Etingadzini 57 17.20 22 6.70

Mphafeni 58 1750 21 6.40




Mkhuhlwini
Nkwene Clinic
Emanja
Mehlwabovu
Mhlohlweni
Edanyini

Sulem High School
Silem “T” Junction

Sulem Primary School

Salem Turn Off
Mbotjeni
Ka-busisiwe
Hlatikulu
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MANZINI TO LATSAMELA VIA MHLALENI

Manzini
Nazarene

Ka Khoza
Mhlaleni
New Village
Ngwane Park
Ka-shali
Emfelanja
Ka-ntozakhe
Emagumedzeni
Happy Valley
Emkhiweni
Ka-mhlongo
Entokozweni
Ethoneleni
Ka-gwebu
Ka-tsela
Ka-mbazo
Sidvokodvo
Junction S.r.
Try-cash
Sigcineni
Mkhondvo
Moti Kamadibhane
Sikhondze
Mbokazi
Gushede
Moti School
Ka-gwebu (2)
Mncumeni
Moyeni
Emncozini
Thokoza
Ka-hlophe
Ka-mdlovu
Emnumbeleni
Ka-ntshangase

Kaphunga Police Station

59 17.80
61 18.40
63 19.00
64 19.30
67 20.20
70 21.10
71 21.40
72 21.70
73 22.00
75 22.60
75 22.60
76 22.90
79 23.80
(km) (E))
0 0.00
3 2.50
4 2.50
5 2.50
7 2.50
10 3.10
12 3.70
12 3.70
15 4.60
16 4.90
17 5.20
18 5.50
19 5.80
19 5.80
20 6.10
21 6.40
23 7.00
25 7.60
26 7.90
26 7.90
28 8.50
30 9.10
35 10.60
36 10.90
37 11.20
38 11.50
39 11.80
39 11.80
40 12.10
41 12.40
42 12.70
45 13.60
47 14.20
47 14.20
48 14.50
48 14.50
49 14.80
50 15.10

(km)
59
56

6.10
5.50
4.90
4.60
3.70
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
17.80
16.90
16.60
16.30
15.70
14.80
14.20
14.20
13.30
13.00
12.70
12.40
12.10
12.10
11.80
11.50
10.90
10.30
10.00
10.00
9.40
8.80
7.30
7.00
6.70
6.40
6.10
6.10
5.80
5.50
5.20
430
3.70
3.70
3.40
3.40
3.10
2.80




Ka-mbingo
Ka-gwebu
Emgwaveni
Mission
Ka-xaba
Ka-mzomba
Emphakatsi (4)
Emnamatsini
Emdvutshini
Jericho
KaMatsenjwa
Latsamela

15.10
15.40
15.70
16.00
16.30
16.30
16.90
16.90
17.20
17.20
17.50
17.80
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2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

MANZINI TO SIGOMBENI - BLACK MBULUZI

Manzini
Nazarene

Ka Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Eteni

Post Office
Swazi National School
University
Mfabantfu
Esibayeni
Ludzeludze
Mhlaleni

Soweto
Maphalala
Madudu
Mbekelweni Store
Baleni
Mzimnene
Etjeni

Bhembe
Mangedlane
Emvembili
Ekufeni

Vilakati

Ejikeni Esigombeni
Sheshisa

Nsenga
Vilakati-egushede
Mkhize
Mbhuduya

New Mbuluzi
Engcayini

Black Mbuluzi

(km)  (E))
0 0.00
3 2.50
4 2.50
5 2.50
6 2.50
8 2.50
8 2.50
9 2.80
9 2.80

11 3.40

13 4.00

14 430

15 4.60

16 4.90

17 5.20

18 5.50

18 5.50

20 6.10

21 6.40

22 6.70

23 7.00

25 7.60

26 7.90

28 8.50

28 8.50

30 9.10

32 9.70

34 10.30

35 10.60

36 10.90

37 11.20

38 11.50

39 11.80

43 13.00

(km)

(E)

13.00
12.10
11.80
11.50
11.20
10.60
10.60
10.30
10.30
9.70
9.10
8.80
8.50
8.20
7.90
7.60
7.60
7.00
6.70
6.40
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.60
4.60
4.00
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00
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LOMAHASHA TO MANZINI VIA NGOMANE

(km)  (E)) (km) (E)

Lomahasha 0 0.00 129 38.80
Sihosha 3 250 126  37.90
Nsenge 6 2.50 123 37.00
Nduma 8 2.50 121 36.40
Maphiveni 18 5.50 111 3340
Mlawula 19 5.80 110 33.10
Simunye 28 8.50 101 3040
Ngomane 45  13.60 84 2530
Mpala Ranch 67  20.20 62 18.70
Mathambo 72 21.70 57 17.20
Khuphuka 78  23.50 51 1540
Mliba 82 2470 47  14.20
Nkhokhokho 84 2530 45  13.60
Mecozini 9> 27770 37 11.20
I ve 97  29.20 32 9.70
Phalala 100 30.10 29 8.80
Scoth 100 30.10 29 8.80
Mafutseni 113 34.00 16 4.90
Mzimpofu 117 35.20 12 3.70
Hhelehhele 120 36.10 9 2.80
Lugaganeni 124 37.30 5 2.50
Moneni 126 37.90 3 2.50
Manzini 129 38.80 0 0.00

MBEKELWENI TO MANZINI

gkm) (E) (km) (E))

Mbekelweni 0.00 18 5.50
Kashongwe 1 2.50 17 5.20
Boyane 1 2.50 17 5.20
Soweto 3 2.50 15 4.60
Mhlaleni 4 2.50 14 4.30
Ludzeludze 5 2.50 13 4.00
Sibuyeni 6 2.50 12 3.70
Mfabantfu 8 2.50 10 3.10
University 10 3.10 8 2.50
Swazi National School 11 3.40 7 2.50
Post Office 11 3.40 7 2.50
Teni 11 3.40 7 2.50
Ndlunganye 12 3.70 6 2.50
Mhlaleni 13 4.00 5 2.50
Khoza 15 4.60 3 2.50
Nazarene 16 4.90 2 2.50.
Manzini 18 5.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

(km)  (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 000 117 3520
Moneni 3 2.50 114 3430
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Lugaganeni 5 2.50
Hhelehhele 8 2.50
Mzimpofu 12 3.70
Mafutseni 16 4.90
Mpisi 22 6.70
Scots 27 8.20
Phalala 29 8.80
Luve 32 9.70
Mcozini 36 10.90
Mganwini 38 11.50
Sukati 39 11.80
Sidvokodvo 40 12.10
Jabulani 41 12.40
Matshonga 44 1330
Nkhokhokho 45  13.60
Mliba 47  14.20
Nontombi 50 15.10
Croydon 52 15.70
Ndlunganye 54 1630
Dvokolwako 56 16.90
Mhononweni 57 17.20
Msinda 60 18.10
Mjezuka 61 18.40
Mbhamuza 63 19.00
Madlangempisi 65  19.60
Balegane 69  20.80
Sikhunyane 72 21.70
Nkambeni 73 22.00
Njakeni 76 22.90
Mbanane 76 22.90
Mntulwini 77 2320
Mkhayeni 79  23.80
Dumazulu 79  23.80
Mhlaleni 81 24.40
Ka-mbanjwa 82 2470
Mbangazwe 84 2530
Dinisha 85  25.60
Mavula 86 2590
Mkhwakhweni (Sihhoye) 87  26.20
Mgombane 90 27.10
Nhlonhleni 9  28.90
Thunzini 98  29.50
Junction 102 30.70
Tshaneni 105 31.60
Al 109  32.80
Quarters 114 3430
S.E.B. 115 34.60
Mhlume 117 35.20

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIALUVE (1)

(km) (E))

0.00
2.50

Manzini 0
Moneni 3

112 33.70
109  32.80
105 31.60
101 3040
95  28.60
90  27.10
88 2650
85  25.60
81 2440
79 23.80
78  23.50
77 23.20
76 2290
73 22.00
72 21.70
70 21.10
67 2020
65  19.60
63  19.00
61  18.40
60 18.10
57  17.20
56 16.90
54 16.30
52 15.70
48  14.50
45  13.60
44 1330
41 12.40
4] 12.40
40 12.10
38 11.50
38 11.50
36 10.90
35 10.60
33 10.00
32 9.70
31 9.40
30 9.10
27 8.20
21 6.40
19 5.80
15 4.60
12 3.70
8 2.50
3 2.50
2 2.50
0 0.00
(km)  (E))
61 18.40
58 17.50
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Lugaganeni 4 2.50 57 17.20
Langa 7 2.50 54 16.30
Moyeni ’ 8 2.50 53 16.00
Maliyaduma 11 3.40 50 15.10
Mgwenyane 13 4.00 48 14.50
Canan 13 4.00 48 14.50
Nyakeni 15 4.60 46 13.90
Mashona 17 5.20 44 13.30
Mbuluzana 19 5.80 42 12.70
Kukhanyeni 21 6.40 40 12.10
Roma 23 7.00 38 11.50
Mabovini 23 7.00 38 11.50
Mnisi 24 7.30 37 11.20
Bhekinkhosi 25 7.60 36 10.90
Siphungo 26 7.90 35 10.60
Mahhonweni 27 8.20 34 10.30
- Khumalo 28 8.50 33 10.00
Luve 31 9.40 30 9.10
R.D.A. 31 9.40 30 9.10
Kutsimleni 33 10.00 28 8.50
Nkundleni 33 10.00 28 8.50
Ndodeni 34 10.30 27 8.20
Kheswa 35 10.60 26 7.90
Dvuba 35 10.60 26 7.90
Mkhiweni 36 10.90 25 7.60
Mbuluzi 37 11.20 24 7.30
Florence 38 11.50 23 7.00
France 39 11.80 22 6.70
Phoyiseni 41 12.40 20 6.10
Sigudla 43 13.00 18 5.50
Mdziniso 43 13.00 18 5.50
Mdluli Ii 44 13.30 17 5.20
Nsingweni 46 13.90 15 4.60
Ethulani 47 14.20 14 4.30
Dludlu 48 14.50 13 4.00
Nkundléni 49 14.80 12 3.70
Sidvudvwini 51 15.40 10 3.10
Mdluli I 52 15.70 9 2.80
Ematjeni 54 16.30 7 2.50
Ngubeni 54 16.30 7 2.50
Langoza 55 16.60 6 2.50
Nyamane 57 17.20 4 2.50
S.A.GM. 59 17.80 2 2.50
Lolubomvu 61 18.40 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIALUVE (2)

(km) (E) (km)  (E))

Manzini 0 0.00 64 19.30
Moneni 3 2.50 61 18.40
Lugaganeni 4 2.50 60 18.10
TLanga 7 2.50 57 17.20
Moyeni 8 2.50 56 16.90




Maliyaduma
Mgwenyane
Canan
Nyakeni
Mashona
Mbuluzana
Kukhanyeni
Roma
Mabovini
Mnisi
Bhekinkhosi
S:phungo
Mahhonweni
Khumalo
Luve

R.D. A.
Kutsimleni
Nkundleni
Ndodeni
Kheswa
Dvuba
Mkhiweni
Mbuluzi
Florence
France
Emtfolweni (1)
Madlolo
Luvuno
Skhonkwaneni
Bhuliphango
Kagama
Emagedeni
Emtfolweni (2)
France (2)
Langoza
Nyamane
S.A.GM.
Lolubomvu

MANZINI TO ENKILIJI

Manzini
Moneni
Lugaganeni
Langa
Moyeni
Maliyaduma
Mgwenyane
Canan
Nyakeni
Mashona
Mbuluzana
Kukhanyeni

S50

3.40
4.00
4.00
4.60
5.20
5.80
6.40
7.00
7.00
7.30
7.60
7.90
8.20
8.50
9.40
9.40
10.00
10.00
10.30
10.60
10.60
10.90
11.20
11.50
11.80
12.70
13.60
13.90
14.50
15.10
16.00
16.30
16.60
16.90
17.50
18.10
18.70
19.30

E)

0.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
3.40
4.00
4.00
4.60
5.20
5.80
6.40

2.50




Roma

Ecrosini
BuThongwaneni
Emabovini
Emphakatsini
Enkiliji

MANZINI TO MAHHONWANE VIA SALUKAZI

Manzini
Nyakeni
Seweni
Hamba Store
KaMatsetjwa
Salukazi School
Enganwini
Kazibuko
Esihlahleni
Ami Store
Ekoneni
Emakethe
Engadzeni
Etjeni
KaGwebu
Empmponi
Esipheshuleni
Emphophini KaTsabedze
Enkelebheni
kalaNdlovu
Emlamuleni
Esigayweni
Emjakharadeni
KaSimelane
Etiphangeleni
Emohakatsini
Emagomini
KaKwanyane
Ethangeni
Mahhonwane

Km
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7.00
7.00
7.30
7.60
7.90
8.20

®)

0.00
4.60
4.90
5.20
5.50
5.50
5.80
6.10
6.10
6.40
6.40
6.70
6.70
7.00
7.00
7.30
7.30
7.60
7.60
7.60
7.90
7.90
8.20
8.20
8.50
8.50
8.80
8.80
9.10
9.10

MADLANGEMPISI TO TSHANENI

Madlangempisi
Bhalekane
Sikhunyane
Nkambeni
Mboveni
Njakeni
Mtulwini
Emkhayeni
Kadumazulu

(E)
0.00

2.50
2.50
2.50
3.40
3.70
4.00
4.30
4.90

O =N WA

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)

9.10
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.70
3.40
3.10
3.10
2.80
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00
0.00

(E)
12.10

11.50
10.00
9.70
8.80
8.50
8.20
7.90
7.30
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Mhlaleni 17 5.20 23 7.00
Mbangazwe 18 5.50 22 6.70
Kamfisha 20 6.10 20 6.10
Ebuhle 21 6.40 19 5.80
Emkhwakhweni 24 7.30 16 4.90
Thunzini 33 10.00 7 2.60
Thsaneni 40 12.10 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 119 35.80
Moneni 3 2.50 116 3490
Lugaganeni 5 2.50 114 3430
Hhelehhele 8 2.50 111 33.40
Mzimpofu 12 370 107 3220
Mafutseni 16 4.0 103 31.00
Mpisi 22 6.7 97  29.20
Scots 27 8.20 92 2770
Phalala 29 8.80 90 27.10
Luve 32 9.70 87  26.20
Macamela 35 10.60 84  25.30
Mncozini 36 1090 83  25.00
Mganwini 38 11.50 81 24.40
Sukati 39 11.80 80 24.10
Sidvokodvo 40  12.10 79 23.80
Jabulani 42 1270 77 2320
Mantshonga 44 13.30 75 2260
Nkhokhokho 45 13.60 74 2230
Mliba 47  14.20 72 21.70
Nontombi 50  15.10 69  20.80
Crydon 52 1570 67  20.20
Ndlunganye 54 16.30 65 19.60
Dvokolwako 56  16.90 63  19.00
Mhononweni 57 17.20 62 1870
Msinda 60  18.10 59 17.80
Mjekuza 61 18.40 58 17.50
Mbhamuza 63 19.00 56 16.90
Mandlangempisi 65  19.60 54 1630
Magumeni 67  20.20 52 15.70
Mzaceni 68  20.50 51 15.40
. Magoga 72 21.70 47 1420
Mzimnene 76 22.90 43 13.00
Ka-thusi 77 23.20 42 1270
Ka-malindzisa 79  23.80 40 12.10
Mncozini 80 24.10 39  11.80
Nyakatfo 81 24.40 38 11.50
Ka-lob:bela 82 2470 37 11.20
Edeli 82 24.70 37 11.20
Ka-sondelani 83  25.00 36 - 1090
Emapampini 84 2530 35 10.60
Esiganganyaneni 86  25.90 33 10.00

Ka-mtotwana 87 26.20 32 9.70
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Fontotshe 91 27.40 28 8.50
Ebuhleni 92  27.70 27 8.20
Mabelemadze 93  28.00 26 7.90
Ka-magolide 94 2830 25 7.60
Emkhuzweni 95  28.60 24 7.30
Emazulwini 95  28.60 24 7.30
Entokozweni 98 29.50 21 6.40
Mayiwane 99  29.80 20 6.10
Ka-lozimvu 101 30.40 18 5.50
Ka-lukhele 102 30.70 17 5.20
Ka-ndlovu 103 31.00 16 4.90
Ka-mabuza 104 31.30 15 4.60
Ka-mamba 105 31.60 14 4.30
Khanyile Store 106  31.90 13 4.00
Ndlalambi 107  32.20 12 3.70
Khodons 107  32.20 12 3.70
Ka-majaji 108  32.50 11 3.40
Ka-mziyako 109  32.80 10 3.10
Maputo 109  32.80 10 3.10
Timpisini 110  33.10 9 2.80
Msaweni 112 33.70 7 2.50
Kamambaza 113 34.00 6 2.50
Ka-khanyile 114 3430 5 2.50
Ka-kesi 115  34.60 4 2.50
Ka-Mncina 116 34.90 3 2.50
Emashobeni 117 35.20 2 2.50
Ka-fukula 118  35.50 1 2.50
Matsamo Border 119  35.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MBANGWENI VIA MAKHOBENI

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 45 13.60
Nazarene 3 2.50 42 12.70
Khoza 4 2.50 41 12.40
Mhlaleni 5 2.50 40 12.10
Ndlunganye 7 2.50 38 11.50
Teni 7 2.50 38 11.50
Eposini 8 2.50 37 11.20
Uniswa 9 2.80 36 10.90
Sibayeni 11 3.40 34 10.30
Makhobeni 12 3.70 33 10.00
Mhlaleni 13 4.00 32 9.70
Sowetho 14 4.30 31 9.40
Maphalala 15 4.60 30 9.10
Mbekelweni 16 4.90 29 8.80
Logobozi 18 5.50 27 8.20
Bhaleni 18 5.50 27 8.20
Nsibandze 18 5.50 27 8.20
Mzimnene 19 5.80 26 7.90
Five Rand 19 5.80 26 7.90
Tsheni 20 6.10 25 7.60
Zion 20 6.10 25 7.60

Bhembe 21 6.40 24 7.30
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Simelane 22 6.70 23 7.00
Magomini 4 7.30 21 6.40
Mvembili 24 7.30 21 6.40
Mabuza 24 7.30 21 6.40
Malaza I 25 7.60 20 6.10
Malaza II 25 7.60 20 6.10
Lugaganeni 26 7.90 19 5.30
Mavuso 26 7.90 19 5.20
Bhejane 26 7.90 19 5.80
Mvubula 27 8.20 18 5.50
Mvungandze 29 8.80 16 4.90
Mtfolweni 30 9.10 15 4.60
Shongwe 31 9.40 14 4.30
Majabhaneni 32 9.70 13 4.00
Sibayeni I 32 9.70 13 4.00
Sibayeni II 33 10.00 12 3.70
Groundin 34 10.30 11 3.40
Tsabedze 34 10.30 11 3.40
Maseko 25 10.90 9 2.80
Manyeveni 30 10.90 9 2.80
Macaphotini 37 11.20 8 2.50
Lugaganeni II 37 11.20 8 2.50
Mbizeni I 38 11.50 7 2.50
Mbizeni Ii 38 11.50 7 2.50
Ndlembeni 39 11.80 6 2.50
Mvileni 39 11.80 6 2.50
Bloweni 40 12.10 5 2.50
Mbingo 4] 12.40 4 2.20
Mbuli 42 12.70 3 270
Gedeni 42 12.70 3 2.50
Vusweni 43 13.00 2 2.50
Phowe 44 13.30 1 2.50
Mbangweni 45 13.60 0 0.00

MASHAYEKHATSI AND NTJANINI

Km (B) Km (E)
Mashayekhatsi 0 0.00 31 9.40
Dinane 2 2.50 29 8.80
Khamisile 3 2.50 28 8.50
Sipokweni 4 2.50 27 8.20
. Dumako 5 2.50 26 7.90
Etjeni 6 2.50 25 7.60
Mbhebha 7 2.50 24 7.30
Lokokoma 9 2.80 22 6.70
Msengeni 10 3.10 21 6.40
Siketeleleni 11 3.40 20 6.10
Mgazini 12 3.70 19 5.80
Mpopini 12 3.70 19 5.80
Shabalala 13 4.00 18 5.50
Siphambanweni 14 4.30 17 5.20
Gadala 14 4.30 17 5.20
Mgamnini 16 4.90 15 4.60

Ka-shongwe 16 4.90 15 4.60
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Ntjanini 17 5.20 14 4.30
Mvubelo 18 5.50 13 4.00
Thomas 18 5.50 13 4.00
Langwenya 19 5.80 12 3.70
Kasomintombi 20 6.10 11 3.40
Shabangu 21 6.40 10 3.10
Zwane 23 7.00 8 2.50
Galile 24 7.30 7 2.50
Mamba 25 7.60 6 2.50
Shongwe 26 7.90 5 2.50
Tfwala 27 8.20 4 2.50
Nene 28 8.50 3 2.50
Pelepele 29 8.80 2 2.50
Hlanze 30 9.10 1 2.50
Mangena 31 9.40 0 0.00

HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Km (E) Km (E)
Hlathikhulu 0 0.00 53 16.00
Busisiwe 2 2.50 51 15.40
Mbotsheni 4 2.50 49 14.80
Sabeni 5 2.50 48 14.50
Khumalo 6 2.50 47 14.20
Nkhundleni 8 2.50 45 13.60
Mjiza 10 3.10 43 13.00
Thekwini 11 3.40 42 12.70
Mphafeni 12 3.70 41 12.40
Mavimbela 13 4.00 40 12.10
Banana 14 430 39 11.80
Sigugu 15 4.60 38 11.50
Mabilane 42 12.70 11 3.40
Camp 43 13.00 10 3.10
Mvileni 44 13.30 9 2.80
Mtfolamphilo 45 13.60 8 2.50
Moyeni 46 13.90 7 2.50
Lamawili 47 14.20 6 2.50
Mambane Grocery 48 14.50 5 2.50
Masotjeni 49 14.80 4 2.50
Madadeni 50 15.10 3 2.50
Mission 51 15.40 2 2.50
Ludzaka 52 15.70 1 2.50
Maphekula 53 16.00 0 0.00

HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Km (E) Km (E)
Hlathikhulu 0 0.00 73 22.00
Busisiwe 2 2.50 71 21.40
Mbotjeni 4 2.50 69 20.80
Sabeni 5 2.50 68 20.50
Khumalo 6 2.50 67 20.20
Nkhundleni 8 2.50 65 19.60
Mjiza 10 3.10 63 19.00




Thekwini 11 3.40
Mphafeni 12 3.70
Mavimbela 13 4.00
Banana 14 4.30
Sigugu 15 4.60
Mdabede 17 5.20
Mkhonta 18 5.50
Sontfweni 20 6.10
Ndlunganye 20 6.10
Mfisahne 21 6.40
Mtfolweni 23 7.00
Xaba (Dludlu) 24 7.30
Mwandla 25 7.60
Mtsetaneni 28 8.50
Bethel 29 8.80
Madzeleni 29 8.80
KBC 32 9.70
Khubuta 33 10.00
Mpompotha 35 10.60
Number 6 3¢ 10.90
Dosamehlo 36 10.90
Mkhulunyelwa 37 11.20
Albert (Bhaleni) 30 9.10
Themba 40 12.10
Sitfwetfweni 41 12.40
Hhondo 42 12.70
Mpompini 45 13.60
Sithobela =0 13.90
Mathuneni 47 14.20
Bekani Bekala 48 14.50
Mkhatsini 49 14.80
Mhembe 49 14.80
Jakaja 52 15.70
Sihlangwini 53 16.00
Mageda 55 16.60
Sinceni 57 17.20
Khoza 58 17.50
Mvangatini 62 18.70
Machuzana 63 19.00
Sibayeni 65 19.60
Othandweni 66 19.90
Etjeni 68 20.50
KaShongwe 69 20.80
Mbhlohlweni 70 21.10
Zondelile 71 21.40
Manzana 72 21.70
Siphofaneni 73 22.00

HLATHIKHULU TO HLUTI

(km) (E))
Hlathikhulu 0 0.00
Nkhundleni 8 2.50
Mbulungwane 26 7.90

Sindandlala 31 9.40
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62 18.70
61 18.40
60 18.10
59 17.80
58 17.50
56 16.90
55 16.60
53 16.00
53 16.00
52 15.70
50 15.10
49 14.80
48 14.50
45 13.60
44 13.30
44 13.30
41 12.40
40 12.10
38 11.50
37 11.20
37 11.20
36 10.90
43 13.00
33 10.00
32 9.70
31 9.40
28 8.50
27 8.20
20 7.90
25 7.60
24 7.30
24 7.30
21 6.40
20 6.10
18 5.50
16 490
15 4.60
11 3.40
10 3.10
8 2.50
7 2.50
5 2.50
4 2.50
3 2.50
2 2.50
1 2.50
0 0.00
(km) (E)
57 17.20
49 14.80
31 9.40
26 7.90




Clinic 40
Hosea School 46
Mantambe 50
Hluthi 57
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12.10
13.90
15.10
17.20

HLATIKHULU TO NEWHAVEN

Hlatikhulu

Busiswe 2
Mbotjeni 4
Salem Turn Off 5
Khumalo 6
Nkundleni 8
Ebenezer High School 10
Ebenezer Mission 11
Lukhalweni 11
Gusha 12
Emakhalatsini 13
Simelane 14
Emphatseni 16
Gayineth 17
Mtfolweni 18
Mnumbeleni 18
Gelebela 19
Magagane 21
Ka-Mzizi 22
Matsebula 23
No. 9 23
Endundumeni 25
Mbulungwane 25
Msibi 26
Mbelebeleni 28
Mbetsetseni 29
Mbhambada 31
Mashayekhatsi 31
Tjangase 32
Hlophe 33
Hlatshwayo 33
Magandeni 33
Gasa 34
Emagroundini 35
New Haven 36

(km) (E))
0 0.00

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
3.10
3.40
3.40
3.70
4.00
4.30
4.90
5.20
5.50
5.50
5.80
6.40
6.70
7.00
7.00
7.60
7.60
7.90
8.50
8.80
9.40
9.40
9.70
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.30
10.60
10.90

HLATIKHULU TO MANTSANJENI

(km) (E))
Hlatikhulu 0 0.00
Busiswe 2 2.50
Mbotjeni 4 2.50
Salem Turn Off 5 2.50
Khumalo 6 2.50
Nkundleni 8 2.50
Ebenezer High School 10 3.10

17
11

(km)
36

5.20
3.40
2.50
0.00

)
10.90

10.30
9.70
9.40
9.10
8.50
7.90
7.60
7.60
7.30
7.00
6.70
6.10
5.80
5.50
5.50
5.20
4.60
4.30
4.00
4.00
3.40
3.40
3.10
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
26.50

25.90
25.30
25.00
24.70
24.10
23.50
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Ebenezer Mission 11 3.40 77 23.20
Lukhalweni 11 3.40 77 23.20
Gusha 12 3.70 76 22.90
Emakhalalatsini 13 4.00 75 22.60
Simelane 14 4.30 74 2230
Emphatseni 16 4.90 72 21.70
Gayineth 17 5.20 71 21.40
Mtfolweni 18 5.50 70 21.10
Mnumbeleni 18 5.50 70 21.i0
Gelebela 19 5.80 69 20.50
Magagane 21 6.40 67 20.20
’ Ka-mzizi 22 6.70 66 16.90
Matsebula 23 7.00 65 19.60
No. 9 23 7.00 65 16.60
. Endundumeni 25 7.60 03 19.00
Mbulungwane 25 7.60 63 19.09
Msibi 26 7.90 62 18.79
Mbelebeleni 28 8.50 60 18.19)
Mbetsetseni 29 8.80 59 17.81
Mbhambada 31 9.40 57 17.20
Mashayekhatsi 31 9.40 57 17.20
Dinane 33 10.00 55 16.60
Khamsile 34 10.30 54 16.30
Esipokweni 35 10.60 53 16.00
Dumako 36 10.90 52 15.70
Etjeni 38 11.50 50 15.10
Mbhebha 39 11.80 49 14.80
Lokokoma 40 12.10 48 14.50
Msengceni 41 12.40 47 120
Esiketeleni 42 12.70 46 1..90
Mgazini 43 13.00 45 13.60
Shabalala 44 13.30 44 13.30
Siphambanweni 45 13.60 43 13.00
Gadala 46 13.90 42 12.70
Nyokeni 47 14.20 41 12.40
Mavimbela 48 14.50 40 12.10
Esilaheni 48 14.50 40 12.10
Sigwe 52 15.70 36 10.90
Thangeni 55 16.60 33 10.00
Lulakeni 56 16.90 32 9.70
Masongwane 57 17.20 31 9.40
Thumbcla 58 17.50 30 9.10
R Lulakeni Emphakatsi 59 17.80 29 8.80
Mangena 61 18.40 27 §.20
Musa 63 19.00 25 7.60
Twenty 65 19.60 23 7.00
Al 67 20.20 21 6.40
Gushede 75 22.60 13 4.00
Thulani 76 22.90 12 3.70
Qomintaba 77 23.20 11 3.40
Simelane 78 23.50 10 3.10
White 79 23.80 9 2.80
Masuku 80 24.10 8 2.50

Ndlovu 81 24.40 7 2.50




S59

Nkutjini Store 82 24.70
Nkutjini School 84 25.30
Mbhamali 86 25.90
Matsanjeni 88 26.50

2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

ON B

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI VIA TO MALIYADUMA

(km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00
Moneni 3 2.50
Lugaganeni 4 2.50
Tinkhukhwini 5 2.50
Kasipho 7 2.50
Mamatheka 7 2.50
Moyeni 8 2.50
Kalanga 9 2.80
Kanduna 10 3.10
Mavimbela . 11 3.40
Mngomezulu 12 3.70
Dludlu 12 3.70
Masilela 13 4.00
Lubisini 14 4.30
Mbazweni 15 4.60
Gumbagumba 15 4.60
Ejikeni 16 4.90
Gomora 16 4.90
Mkhulamini 17 5.20

MANZINI TO MALIYADUMA

(km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00
Moneni 4 2.50
Lugaganeni 5 2.50
Tinkhukhwini 6 2.50
Mamatheka 8 2.50
Mzimkhulu 9 2.80
Langa Store 10 3.10
Ka Ndvuna 11 3.40
Maliyaduma 12 3.70

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

(km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00
Nazarene 3 2.50
Khoza 3 2.50
Mhlaleni 5 2.50
Ndlunganye 6 2.50
Eteni 7 2.50
University 9 2.80
Mfabantfu 11 3.40
Makhobeni 14 4.30

Zonke 15 4.60

(km) (E)
17 5.20
14 4.30
13 4.00
12 3.70
10 3.10
10 3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

O—= = NN WEAUVULA Q00O

(km) (E)
3.70
250
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

—_—
O —=NWhrOAJOON

(km) (E))
22 6.70
19 5380
19 580
17 520
16 4.90
15 4.60
13 4.00
11 3.40

8 250

7 250
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Zombodze 16 4.90 6 2.50
Mbondvweni 17 5.20 5 2.50
Mnali 18 5.50 4 2.50
Manzimnyama 18 5.50 4 2.50
Lutshokola 19 5.80 3 2.50
Jikeni 19 5.80 3 2.50
. Sangomeni 20 6.10 2 2.50
Kwaliweni 20 6.10 2 2.50
Esontfweni 21 6.40 1 2.50
Esibayeni 21 6.40 1 2.50
Ebhaleni 21 6.40 1 2.50
Vilane 21 6.40 1 2.50
Ka Chief 21 6.40 1 2.50
Ekudzeni 22 6.70 0 0.00
. MAHLANYA TO GEBENI
(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Mahlanya 0 0.00 37 11.20
Jacaranda 3 2.50 34 10.30
Malkerns 6 2.50 31 9.40
Takitsi 9 2.80 28 8.50
Mdutshane 10 3.10 27 8.20
Manyeveni 11 3.40 26 7.90
Luyengo 12 3.70 25 7.60
Luyengo Turnoff 13 4.00 24 7.30
Maqondza 13 4.00 24 7.30
Shongwe 14 4.30 23 7.00
Fakudze 15 4.60 22 6.70
Mkokomane 16 4.90 21 6.40
Tinyangeni 17 5.20 20 6.10
Mkhumbane 18 5.50 19 5.80
Sihlahleni 19 5.80 18 5.50
Mvimbeko 19 5.80 18 5.50
Esiphameni 22 6.70 15 4.60
Colo 23 7.00 14 430
Ndinda 24 7.30 13 4.00
Nkambule 25 7.60 12 3.70
Mlotsha 26 7.90 11 3.40
Mpini 27 8.20 10 3.10
Mabuza 28 8.50 9 2.80
Khalantombi 29 8.80 8 2.50
Nhlobatsi 30 9.10 7 2.50
Ngwenya 30 9.10 7 2.50
. Dukuza 31 9.40 6 2.50
Hleta 32 9.70 5 2.50
Motsha 33 10.00 4 2.50
Bhaleni 33 10.00 4 2.50
Delt 33 10.00 4 2.50
Gwebu 33 10.00 4 2.50
Timbutini 35 10.60 2 2.50
Kunene 35 10.60 2 2.50
Gebeni 37 11.20 0 0.00
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MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA VELEZIZWENI

(km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00
Nazarene 3 2.50
Khoza 4 250
Mhlaleni 6 250
Ndlunganye 7250
Lusushwana 10 3.10
Jimmy’s Bar Junction 1 340
Chinese Mission 12 3.70
Gcina 4 430
Hamsa 15 4.60
Mabhlanya 20 6.10
Tishweshwe 20 6.10
Swazi Can Factory 24 730
Malkerns (Phakama) 25 7.60
Malkerns Shopping Centre 26 7.90
Takitsi 29 8.80
Mdutshane Turn Off 30 9.10
Luyengo 31 9.40
Macondza 33 10.00
Ntondozi Junction 35 10.60
Mabelesa 37 11.20
Nkoba 38 11.50
Mahluma 39 11.80
Mavuso 41 12.40
Ncabaneni 42 12.70
Ludvondvolo 45 13.60
Sitolo 48 14.50
Mtimane 49 14.80
Zishwili 51 15.40
Elukhetseni 52 15.70
Mtfongwaneni 54 16.30
Khumalo 55 16.60
Thangeni 56 16.90
Shongwe 57  17.20
Mphakatsini 57 1720
Sikolweni 59 17.80
KaZulu 60 18.10
KaZwane 60 18.10
KaMbuli 62 18.70
Stuart 63 19.00
Mankayane 60 19.90
Mabovini 69  20.80
Deda 71 21.40
Mhlatane 73 22.00
Etshabane 75 . +22.60
Ngwempisana 75 22.60
Ngwempisi RDA 76 2290
Nkundleni 77 23.20

Tsawela 79 23.80

(km)  (E))
121 36.40
118 3550
117 3520
115 .34.60
114 3430
111 33.40
110 33.10
109 32.80
107 32.20
106 31.90
101 30.40
101 30.40
97  29.20
96  28.90
95 28.60
28 27.70
91 27.40
90 27.10
88 26.50
86 25.90
84 25.30
83 25.00
82 24.70
80 24.10
79 23.80
76 22.90
73 22.00
72 21.70
70 21.10
69 20.80
7 20.20
66 19.90
65 19.60
64 19.30
64 19.30
62 18.70
61 18.40
61 18.40
59 17.80
58 17.50
55 16.60
52 15.70
50 15.10
48 14.50
46 13.90
46 13.90
45 13.60
44 13.30
42 12.70




Thuthuka
Zimeleni Store
Fontein
Mtungulube
Emlahlanja
Mbhilingwane
Zwane
Mabuza

Soko

Motsa
Hlophe
Gugwini

Stezi

Sibovu

Vitas

Kolishi
Mavuso
Dvuba
Ekuphakameni
Kazulu
Maphalala
Ngwenya
Spamplekeni
Bhahwini School

BHAHWINI TO BHUNYA VIA VELEZIWENI

Bhahwini
Spamplekeni
Ngwenya
Maphalala
KaZulu
Ekuphakameni
Dludlu
Dvuba
Mavuso
Kolishi

Vitas

Sibovu

Stezi
Gulwini
Hlophe
Motsa

Soko
Mabuza
Zwane
Mbhilinwane
Emlahlanja
Mtungulube
Fontein
Zimeleni Store
Thuthuka
Tsawela
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80  24.10
82 2470
84 2530
84 2530
85  25.60
8 2590
87  26.20
88 2650
88  26.50
89  26.80
90  27.10
90  27.10
91 2740
92 2770
95  28.60
96  28.90
98  29.50
99 29.80
102 30.70
104 3130
107 32.20
108 - 3250
111 33.40
121 3640

(km) (E))
0 0.00

11 3.40
14 4.30
15 4.60
17 5.20
19 5.80
22 6.70
23 7.00
24 7.30
25 7.60
26 7.90
29 8.80
30 9.10
31 9.40
32 9.70
32 9.70
33 10.00
34 10.30
35 10.60
35 10.60
36 10.90
37 11.20
38 11.50
40 12.10
41 12.40
43 13.00

12.40
11.80
11.20
11.20
10.90
10.60
10.30
10.00
10.00
9.70
9.40
9.40
9.10
8.80
7.90
7.60
7.00
6.70
5.80
5.20
4.30
4.00
3.10
0.00

(E))

31.90
28.60
27.70
27.40
26.80
26.20
25.30
25.00
24.70
24.40
24.10
23.20
22.90
22.60
22.30
22.30
22.00
21.70
21.40
21.40
21.10
20.80
20.50
19.90
19.60
19.00




Ndundleni
RDA
Ngwempisana
Entshabane
Mhlatane
Deda

Crosini
Mabovini
Mankayane
Msibi
Ntabamhloshana
Mtimane
Dudusini
Othandweni
Vilakati
Ludvondvolo
Ncabaneni
Mavuso
Mahluma
Ngoba
Ntondozi
Luyengo
Mdonjane
Mzewula
Mhlabubovu
Simelane
Mahheke
Bhisha
Mangcovoza
Nyandza
Macembe
Mcozini
Sitinini
Vilakati
Manzezulu
Dambathi
Maingate
Bhunya

BHUNYA TO MANZINI VIA MAHLANYA

Bhunya
Maingate
Dambathi
Manzezulu
Vilakati
Sitinini
Mcozini
Macembe
Nyandza
Mangcovoza
Bhisha
Mahheke
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13.30
13.60
13.90
14.20
14.50
15.40
15.70
16.00
16.30
17.20
17.80
18.40
18.70
19.00
20.50
20.80
21.70
22.30
22.60
22.90
24.10
24.40
25.90
26.50
26.80
27.10
27.40
28.30
28.30
28.60
28.90
29.20
29.50
30.10
31.00
31.00
31.30
31.90

(km) (E))
0 0.00
3 2.50
3 2.50
4 2.50
6 2.60
8 2.60
9 2.80

10 3.10

11 3.40

12 3.70

12 3.70

15 4.60

18.70
18.40
18.10
17.80
17.50
16.60
16.30
16.00
15.70
14.80
14.20
13.60
13.30
13.00
11.50
11.20
10.30
9.70
9.40
9.10
7.90
7.60
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
3.70

3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)

16.30
15.40
15.40
15.10
14.50
13.90
13.60
13.30
13.00
12.70
12.70
11.80
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Simelane 16 4.90 38 11.50
Mhlabubovu 17 5.20 37 11.20
Mzewula 18 5.50 36 10.90
Mdonjani 20 6.10 34 10.30
Luyengo 24 7.30 30 9.10
Manyeveni 25 7.60 29 8.80
_ Takitsi 27 8.20 27 8.20
Malkerns 30 9.10 24 7.30
Swazi Can 31 9.40 23 7.00
Mahlanya 36 10.90 18 5.50
Phondo Junction 40 12.10 14 4.30
Hamsa 41 12.40 13 4.00
Bethany 42 12.70 12 3.70
Lusushwana 46 13.90 8 2.50
Ndlunganye 47 14.20 7 2.50
Mhlaleni 50 15.10 4 2.50
Khoza 51 15.40 3 2.50
Nazarene 53 16.00 1 2.50
Manzini 54 16.30 0 0.00

MANZINI TO VULAMEHLO

(km) (E)) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 24 7.30
Moneni 4 2.50 20 6.10
Lugaganeni 6 2.50 18 5.50
Hhelehhele 10 3.10 14 4.30
Hampako 12 3.70 12 3.70
Jery 14 4.30 10 3.10
Ngculwini 16 4.90 8 2.50
Ntabamhlophe 18 5.50 6 2.50
eJericho 19 5.80 5 2.50
KaNdlenge 21 6.40 3 2.50
KaAuntie 22 6.70 2 2.50
Enhlambeni 23 7.00 1 2.50
Vulamehlo 24 7.30 0 0.00

MANZINI TO ENKHUNDLENI

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00 20 6.10
Moneni 3 2.50 17 5.20
Lugaganeni 5 2.50 15 4.60
Rest Camp 7 2.50 13 4.00
Hhelehhele 9 2.80 11 3.40
Kadiki 11 3.40 9 2.80
Mzimphofu 13 4.00 7 2.50
Mabhlabane 14 4.30 6 2.50
Kamotsa 15 4.60 5 2.50
Kasimelane 16 4.90 4 2.50
Esiyabezaneni 17 5.20 3 2.50
Makhulu 17 5.20 3 2.50
Emganwini 17 5.20 3 2.50
Emkhiweni 18 5.50 2 2.50
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Kagwebu 18 5.50
Kalagulwako 18 5.50
Enkhundleni 20 6.10

2
2
0

MBABANE TO NTONDOZI VIA MAHLANYA

~ (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00
Swazi Inn 4 2.50
Bahai Centre 5 2.50
Munyamatsini 6 2.50
Myvutsini 8 2.50
Ezulwini 10 3.10
Royal Spa 12 3.70
Mangozeni 12 3.70
Milalatini 13 4.00
Mantenga Store 14 430
Why Not 15 4.60
Lobamba 17 5.20
Lobamba Service Station 18 5.50
Mathunjwa 20 6.10
Kazonkhe 21 6.40
Mabhlanva 23 7.00
Jacaranda 26 7.90
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 8.50
Research Station T/off 33 10.00
Luyengo : ' 35 10.60
Fakudze Ntondozi T/off 39 - T11.80
Ntondozi T 40 12.10

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

(km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00
Nazarene 2 2.50
Kakhoza 3 2.50
Mhloleni 5 2.50
Logoba 6 2.50
Ndlunganye 7 2.50
Eteni 8 2.50
University 9 2.80
Mfabantu 11 3.40
Ludzeludze 14 4.30
Zombodze 17 5.20
Mnani 19 5.80
Mbondweni 19 5.80
Emfomfeni 20 6.10
Ekudzeni 23 7.00

MANZINI TO MLINDAZWE VIA BHUNYA

(km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00
Nazarene 2 2.50

Lusushwana 9 2.80

(km)
40

(km)
80
78
71

2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
12.10
10.90
10.60
10.30
9.70
9.10
8.50
8.50
8.20
7.90
7.60
7.00
6.70
6.10
5.80
5.20
4.30
3.70
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
7.00
6.40
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
430
270
2.80
2.50
250
250
2.50
0.00

(E))

24.10
23.50
21.40
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Bethany 13 4.00 67 20.20
Mahlanya 19 5.80 61 18.40
Malkerns 24 7.30 56 16.90
Luyengo 31 9.40 49 14.80
Mhlabubovu 38 11.50 42 12.70
Bhunya 52 15.70 28 8.50
Mbangave 64 19.30 16 4.90
Kanhleko 65 19.60 15 4.60
Sinko Ronkoko 66 19.90 14 4.30
Mgotshane 71 21.40 9 2.80
Mlindazwe 80 24.10 0 0.00
! MANZINI TO DINGIZWE VIA BHUNYA
(km) (E) (km) (E))

, Manzini 0 0.00 80 24.10
Nazarene 2 2.50 78 23.50
Mhlaleni 5 2.50 75 22.60
Ndlunganye 6 2.50 74 22.30
Lusushuwana 9 2.80 71 21.40
Bethany 13 4.00 67 20.20
Hamsa 14 4.30 66 19.90
Mbongolweni 16 4.90 64 19.30
Mabhlanya 19 5.80 61 18.40
Maghawe 22 6.70 58 17.50
Malkerns 26 7.90 54 16.30
Takitsi 28 8.50 52 15.70
Manyeveni 30 9.10 50 15.10
Luyengo 31 9.40 49 14.80
Mtfolweni 34 10.30 46 13.90
Mdonjane 35 10.60 45 13.60
Mzewula 37 11.20 43 13.00
Mhlabubovu 38 11.50 42 12.70
Mahheke 40 12.10 40 12.10
Bhisha 43 13.00 37 11.20
Mangcovoza 44 13.30 36 10.90
Nyandza 45 13.60 35 10.60
Esitinini 47 14.20 33 10.00
Kavilakati 49 14.80 31 9.40
Madikrela 50 15.10 30 9.10
Sankolo 51 15.40 29 8.80
Dambathi 52 15.70 28 8.50
Bhunya 55 16.60 25 7.60

. C4 60 18.10 20 6.10
Madevu 67 20.20 13 4.00
Kanhleko 69 20.80 11 3.40
Sikorokoro 70 21.10 10 3.10

’ Dwaleni 71 21.40 9 2.80
Kavusi 72 21.70 8 2.50
KaNkambule 73 22.00 7 2.50
Mgotshane 74 22.30 6 2.50
Matseni 79 23.80 1 2.50
Kamasuku 78 23.50 2 2.50
Jabulani 79 23.80 1 2.50




Dingizwe

MBABANE TO MPOLONJENI

Mbabane
Checkers
Sidwashini
Ntabamhlophe
Sitibeni
Nkoyoyo
Enshaw

Tsela
Extension
Lugodweni
Mphakatsini
Tigulumbeni
Mpolonjeni (Emfuleni)

MANZINI TO MAGADUZA

Manzini

Nazarene

Kakhoza

Mhlaleni (Nhlangano T/off)
Ndlunganye (Airport T/off)
Tommy Kirk (Matsapha Shops)
Lusushwana ‘
Chinese Agricultural Mission
Bethany

Hamsa

Paper Mills

Endizeni (Kandinda)
Kaphakathi

Kasihlongo Nyane

Bus Stop

Emtfonjeni

Kagumbi

Ematsheni

Lazwane

Lusekwaneni

Kazikalala

Maguduza

NEW HAVEN TO SITHOBELA VIA SIGWE

80 24.10
(km) (E)
0 0.00
3 2.50
6 2.50
8 2.50
9 2.80
12 3.70
12 3.70
13 4.00
13 4.00
14 4.30
15 4.60
17 5.20
19 5.80
(km) (E))
0 0.00
2 2.50
3 2.50
5 2.50
7 2.50
9 2.80
10 3.10
11 3.40
13 4.00
14 4.30
16 4.90
18 5.50
20 6.10
23 7.00
25 7.60
26 7.90
27 8.20
27 8.20
28 8.50
29 8.80
30 9.10
31 9.40
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(km) (E))
New Haven 0 0.00
Emagroundini 1 2.50
Gasa 2 2.50
Hlatshwayo 3 2.50
Tjangase 4 2.50
Mashayekhatsi 5 2.50

0

0.00

(E)
5.80

4.90
4.00
3.40
3.10
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E))
9.40
8.80
8.50
7.90
7.30
6.70
6.40
6.10
5.50
5.20
4.60
4.00
3.40
2.50

(E)

17.20
16.90
16.60
16.30
16.00
15.70
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Dinane 7 2.50 50 15.10
Khamsile 8 2.50 49 14.80
Esipokweni 9 2.80 48 14.50
Dumako 10 3.10 47 14.20
Etjeni 12 3.70 45 13.60
Mbhebha 13 4.00 44 13.30
Lokokoma 14 430 43 13.00
Msengeni 15 4.60 42 12.70
Esiketeleni 16 490 41 12.40
Mgazini 17 5.20 40 12.10
Shabalala 18 5.50 39 11.80
Siphambanweni 19 5.80 38 11.50
Gadala 20 6.10 37 11.20
Nyokeni 21 6.40 36 10.90
Mavimbela 22 6.70 35 10.60
. Esilaheni : 22 6.70 35 10.60
Sigwe 26 7.90 31 9.40
Mganwini 29 8.80 28 8.50
Othanweni Grocery 33 10.00 24 7.30
Ka-dlamini 34 10.30 23 7.00
Lubhuku 35 10.60 22 6.70
Mahhoshe School 38 11.50 19 5.80
Khuntusane 43 13.00 14 4.30
Nkonjwa School 47 14.20 10 3.10
Maloyi 49 14.80 8 2.50
Jija Grocery 51 15.40 6 2.50
Mantini 54 16.30 3 2.50
Sithobela 57 17.20 0 0.00

MHLUME TO MANZINI VIA SIHHOYE

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Mhlume 0 0.00 117  35.20
Seb 2 2.50 115 34.60
Quarters 3 2.50 114 3430
Al 8 2.50 109  32.80
Tshaneni 12 3.70 105  31.60
Junction 15 4.60 102 30.70
Thunzini 19 5.80 98  29.50
Nhlonhleni 21 6.40 9  28.90
Mgombane 27 8.20 90  27.10
Mkhwakhweni (sihhoye) 30 9.10 87  26.20
‘Mavula 31 9.40 86 2590
. Dinisha 32 9.70 85  25.60
Mbangazwe 33 10.00 84  25.30
Ka-mbanjwa 35 10.60 82 2470
Mhlaleni 36 1090 81  24.40
' Damazulu 38 11.50 79  23.80
Mkhayeni 38 11.50 79 23.80
Mnunwini 40 12.10 77  23.20
Mbanane 41 12.40 76 2290
Njakeni 41 12.40 76 2290
Nkambeni 44 1330 73 22.00

Sikhunyane 45 13.60 72 21.70




Balegane

Mandlangempisi

Mbhamuza
Mjekuza
Msinda
Mhononweni
Dvokolwako
Ndlunganye
Croydon
Nontombi
Mliba
Nkhokhokho
Matshonga
Jabulani
Sidvokodvo
Sukati
Mganwini
Mcozini
Luve

Palala

Scots

Mpisi
Mafutseni
Mzimpofu
Hhelehhele
Lugaganeni
Moneni
Manzini

MATATA TO LUBULI

Matata
Zombizo
Gamula
Ndzevane
Ecresh
Nisela
Nsoko
Doweni
Lubulini

LUBULINI TO NSALITJE

Lubulini
Victoria
Magedeni
Sifuntaneni
Ekhwezi
Mconcwane
Maloma Mine
Maloma Stores
KaLomvovo
Robert

Sigwe
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14.50
15.70
16.30
16.90
17.20
18.10
18.40
19.00
19.60
20.20
21.10
21.70
22.00
22.90
23.20
23.50
23.80
24.40
25.60
26.50
27.10
28.60
30.40
31.60
32.80
33.70
34.30
35.20

(E)
0.00

2.50
3.10
4.00
4.30
5.20
6.70
7.30
7.60

(E)
0.00
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.10
4.60
6.70
8.50
9.10
9.70

10.30

20.80
19.60
19.00
13.40
18.10
17.20
16.90
16.30
15.70
15.10
14.20
13.60
13.30
12.40
12.10
11.80
11.50
10.90
9.70
8.80
8.20
6.70
4.90
3.70
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

E)
7.60

5.20
4.60
3.70
3.40
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)

20.40
19.20
18.60
17.70
17.40
15.90
13.80
12.00
11.40
10.80
10.20
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Entsangeni 36 10.90 32 9.60
Elulakeni 37 11.20 31 9.30
Masongwane 38 11.50 30 9.00
KaMangena 41 12.40 27 8.10
Al 48 14.50 20 6.00
Empbhakatsi 49 14.80 19 5.70
Endishini 52 15.70 16 4.80
‘Esiphambanweni 54 16.30 14 4.20
Lombiwako 58 17.50 10 3.00
Mgamudze 63 19.00 5 2.50
Nsalitje 68 20.50 0 0.00

BIG BEND TO NHLANGANO VIA MALOMA

(km) (E)) (km) (E))

. Big Bend 0 0.00 165  49.60
Ebholi 3 2.50 162 48.70
Ebholi Sch 4 2.50 161  48.40
Dumisa 8 2.50 157  47.20
Matata Store 10 3.10 155  46.60
Matata Junct 14 4.30 151 4540
Nsoko 32 9.70 133 40.00
Luhuli Nkh 35 10.60 130 39.10
Ikhwezi Sch 44 13.30 121 36.40
Mqgoqwane Sch 51 15.40 114 3430
Maloma 61 18.40 104  31.30
Lomvovo 63 19.00 102 30.70
Mkhiweni 64 19.30 101 30.40
Robert 65 19.60 100 30.10
Sigwe . : 67 2020 98  29.50
Emangwini 63 20.50 97  29.20
Lulakeni 69  20.80 9%  28.90
Masangane 71 21.40 94 28.30
Thumbela 72 21.70 €3 28.00
Emphakatsini 73 22.00 2 2770
Mangcna 74 2230 g1 27.40
Ngwavuma 75 22.60 90  27.10
Twenty 77  23.20 88  26.50
Bhokile Gate 78 23.50 72620
A1l Store 80  24.10 85  25.60
KaTsckwane 81 2440 84 2530
Sitile River 84 2530 81  24.40

_ Endishini 85 2560 80  24.10

s Etsheni 86 2590 79  23.80
Hlushwana 87  26.20 78 2350
Siganganyeni 88  26.50 77 23.20
Maukhaya 91 2740 42230

’ - Lubivane 92 27.70 75 22.00
Siuwetfweni 93 28.00 72 21.70
Lugaganeni 94 2830 71 21.40
Mriki 95  28.60 70 21.10
Hluti Clinic 97 - 29.20 68 2050
Magomini (RDA) 98  29.50 67  20.20

Hluti 99  29.80 66  19.90
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St Benedicts 101 30.40 64 19.30
Mantambe River 106 3190 59 17.80
Hosea Sch 109  32.80 56 16.90
Ngwavuma River 112 33.70 53 16.00
Hholomi Clinic 115 34.60 50 15.10
Ngololweni 119 3580 46  13.90
Tjelidze Hill 122 36.70 43 . 13.00
Sindlanlala 125  37.60 40 12.10
Ngwavuma River 129 38.80 36 1090
Nkhungwini Sch 132 39.70 33 10.00
Shiba 135  40.60 30 9.10
Mhlosheni 139 41.80 26 7.90
Garage 140  42.10 25 7.60
KaXaba 142 42.70 23 7.00
Mabuza 143 43.00 22 6.70
Mahlambi 144 4330 21 6.40
Ndalini 146 43.90 19 5.80
Hhotela 147  44.20 18 5.50
Mpompini 148 44.50 17 5.20
Davis Halt 149 4480 16 4.90
KaHunu 150 45.10 15 4.60
Silaheni 152 45.70 13 4.00
No. 7 153 46.00 12 3.70
Thunzini 153 46.00 12 3.70
KaMlimi 154  46.30 11 3.40
Qinisweni 155  46.60 10 3.10
Dwaleni 156  46.90 9 2.80
Shimela 157  47.20 8 2.50
Mdakane 158  47.50 7 2.50
Van 159  47.80 6 2.50
Casino 162 48.70 3 2.50
Nhlangano 165  49.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00 45 13.60
Nokwane 16 4.90 29 8.80
Phondo 17 5.20 28 8.50
Mawawa 17 5.20 28 8.50
Tinkukhu 17 5.20 28 8.50
Malkerns 22 6.70 23 7.00
Mseleni 23 7.00 22 6.70
Luyengo 30 9.10 15 4.60
Fakudze 33 10.00 12 3.70
Nyangeni 36 10.90 9 2.80
Mkhumbane 39 11.80 6 2.50
Mhlabatsi 42 12.70 3 2.50
KaNdinda School 45 13.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO QHUDENI VIA MATSAPHA INDUSTRIAL

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00 26 7.90

Ndlunganye 7 2.50 19 5.80
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Matsapha 11 3.40 15 4.60
Mfabantfu 15 4.60 11 3.40
Makhobeni 18 5.50 8 2.50
Soweto 21 6.40 5 2.50
Esitolo (Mbekelweni) 23 7.00 3 2.50
Qhudeni 26 7.90 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Mbabane 0 0.00 56 16.90
Mbuluzi School 13 4.00 43 13.00
' Maphalalcni turn off 27 8.20 29 8.80
Malandzela 31 9.40 25 7.60
St Francis Mission t/off 47 14.20 9 2.80
. Luve via Pine Valley 56 16.90 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NTSAKANE

(km) (E)) (km)  (E))
Mbabane 0 0.00 KK} 16.60
Mhlambanyatsi 27 8.20 28 8.50
Block C 34 10.30 21 6.40
Cl 30 10.90 19 5.80
B4 43 13.00 12 3.70
Gule 44 13.30 11 3.40
Yende 47 14.20 8 2.50
Mangcoweni 49 14.80 6 2.50
Office 51 15.40 4 2.50
Silelele 54 16.30 1 2.50
Ntsakane 55 16.60 0 0.00

MBABANE TO EMNUMBELENI

(km) (E)) (km) (E)

Mbabane 0 0.00 - 55 16.60

Ezulwini 10 3.10 45 13.60

Eluhheneni 30 9.10 25 7.60

Sikolweni 32 9.70 23 7.00

Ehhukwini 34 10.30 21 6.40

KaMdlovu 1 36 10.90 19 5.80

KaMdlovu 2 38 11.50 17 5.20

Etangomeni 39 11.80 16 4.90

s Kasigulumba 41 12.40 14 430
Esibuyeni 43 13.00 12 3.70

KaTsabedze 44 13.30 11 3.40

KaMascko 45 13.60 10 3.10

¢ Manyeveni 46 13.90 9 2.80
Emacaphotini 47 14.20 8 2.50

Embizeni 48 14.50 7 2.50

Endlembeni 49 14.80 6 2.50

Ebhulohweni 50 15.10 5 2.50

KaMbuli 52 15.70 3 2.50

Esitolo 53 16.00 2 2.50




Ephowe
Emnumbeleni

MBABANE TO ESITSENI

Mbabane
Ezulwini
Ekhoneni
KaZulu
KaHlophe
KaMahinga
Kandlungunye
Kadokotela
Etsheni
Emasotsheni
Kakosi
Ekhukwini
Esikolweni
Eluhheneni
Emphalati
Embhhalweni
Esitolo
Ekomidi
KaGama
Embuluzi
Entsintsa
KaMagagula
Esitseni
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55 16.60
55 16.60
(km)  (E))
0 0.00
10 3.10
11 3.40
12 3.70
13 4.00
15 4.60
19 5.80
20 6.10
22 6.70
23 7.00
24 7.30
26 7.90
28 8.50
30 9.10
31 9.40
32 9.70
33 10.00
35 10.60
36 10.90
37 11.20
38 11.50
39 11.80
40 12.10

MBABANE TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

Mbabane
Swazi Inn
Bahai Centre
Munyamatsini
Mvutsini
Ezulwini

Royal Spa
Mangozeni
Mlalatini
Mantenga Store
Why Not
Lobamba
Lobamba Service Station
Mathunjwa
KaZonkhe
Mahlanya
Jacaranda
Malkerns
Njingeni
Luyengo
Luyengo Turnoff

(km) (E))
0 0.00
4 2.50
5 2.50
6 2.50
8 2.50

10 3.10

11 3.40

12 3.70

13 4.00

14 4.30

15 4.60

17 5.20

18 5.50

20 6.10

21 6.40

22 6.70

24 7.30

27 8.20

32 9.70

34 10.30

35 10.60

0 0.00
0 0.00
(km) (E))
40 12.10
30 9.10
29 8.80
28 8.50
27 8.20
25 7.60
21 6.40
20 6.10
18 5.50
17 5.20
16 490
14 4.30
12 3.70
10~ 3.10
9 2.80
8 2.50
7 2.50
5 2.50
4 2.50
3 2.50
2 2.50
1 2.50
0 0.00
(km)  (E))
59 17.80
55 16.60
54 16.30
53 16.00
51 15.40
49 14.80
48 14.50
47 14.20
46 13.90
45 13.60
44 13.30
42 12.70
41 12.40
39 11.80
38 11.50
37 11.20
35 10.60
32 9.70
27 8.20
25 7.60
24 7.30




Magqgondza
Shongwe
Fakudze
Mkokomane
Tinyangeni
Mkhumbane
Sihlahleni
Mvimbeko
Esiphameni
Colo
Ndinda
Nkambule
Mlotsha
Mpini
Mabuza
Khalantombi
Nhlobatsi
Ngwenya
Dukuza
Hleta
Motsha
Bhaleni

Delt

Gwebu
Timbutini
Kunene
Gebeni
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10.60
10.90
11.20
11.50
11.80
12.10
12.40
12.40
13.30
13.60
13.90
14.20
1250
14.80
15.10
15.40
15.70
15.70
16.00
16.30
16.60
16.60
16.60
16.60
17.20
17.20
17.80
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MBABANE TO LOBAMBA VIA MLINDAZWE

Mbabane to

EZulwini

KaBhelina

KaHlophe

Masina

Gamedze

Mlindazwe

Dube

Msilingeni

KaFakudze

Gedeni

Elangeni

Mhlalcni

KaAppollo via Elangeni
Nkanini Office via :langeni
Lobamba via Elangeni

NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENI VIA

Nhlangano to
Casino
Van

(km) (E)
0 000
9 2.80

10 3.10

11 3.40

13 400

14 4.30

15 4.60

16 4.90

17 5.20

18 5.50

19 5.80

20 6.10

21 0.40

22 6.70

23 7.00

24 7.30

(km) (E))
0 0.00
3 2.50
6 2.50

CASINO

(km)
24
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(km)
26
23
20

7.30
7.00
6.70
6.40
6.10
5.80
5.50
5.50
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.59
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

()
7.30
4.60
4.30
4.00
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E))
7.90
7.00
6.10




Mdakane
Shimela
Dwaleni
Qinisweni
KaMlimi
Thunzini
No.7
Silaheni
KaHunu
Daiss Halt
Mpompini
Hhotela
Mduni
Mahlambi
Mabuza
KaXaba
Garage
Mbhlosheni

MHLOSHENI TO BIG BEND

Mhlosheni to
Mageza
Shamasi
Zion
Nkhungwini
Mavuso
KaMdluli
Ka Johnny
Sindandala
Sandleni
Mbulungwane
Mlanda
Mbelebeleni
River View
Mshayekhatsi
KaDinani
KaKhamisile
Esipokweni
Dvumalo
Etsheni
KaMzila
KaLokokoma
EMsengeni
Esiketelele
Ngazini
Shabalala
KaGadala
Enyokeni
KaMavimbela
Esilaheni

- Esigwe
Robert

(km)
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2.50
2.50
2.80
3.10
3.40
3.70
3.70
4.00
4.60
4.90
5.20
5.50
5.80
6.40
6.70
7.00
7.60
7.90

(E)
0.00

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.40
4.30
4.60
5.50
5.80
6.70
7.00
7.30
7.90
8.20
8.80
9.10
9.40
9.70

- 10.00

10.60
10.90
11.20
11.50
11.50
12.10
12.40
12.70
13.00
14.20
14.80

(km)
138
134
132
131
130
129
127
124
123
120
119
116

5.80
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
430
4.30
4.00
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

()

41.50
40.30
39.70
39.40
39.10
38.80
38.20
37.30
37.00
36.10
35.80
34.90
34.60
34.30
33.70
33.40
32.80
32.50
32.20
31.90
31.60
31.00
30.70
30.40
30.10
30.10
29.50
29.20
28.90
28.60
27.40
26.80




Lomvovo
Maloma
Msongwecni
Mcocweni
Mcathuvane
Ekhwezi
Emagedeni
Victoria
Bhidozi
Mgcomeni
Lubuli
Joyela
Nsoko
Centre

T Junction
Matata
Goboyane
River Side
Banda
Qokowani
Big Bend
Mayaluka
Mbangweni
CT
Majombe
Khayelihle
New Farm
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50 1510

53 16.00
59 17.80
64 1930
67  20.20
72 21.70
75 22.60
77 23.20
78  23.50
79 23.80
82 2470
83  25.00
86 2590
95  28.60
104 31.30
109  32.80
113 34.00
115 34.60
117 3520
119 35.80
123 37.00
124 37.30
127 3820
128 3850
130 39.10
132 39.70
138 4150

MANZINI TO KADOKOTELA VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini
Nazarene
Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Teni
Eposini
Uniswa
Sibayeni
Makhobeni
Mhlaleni
Soweto
Maphalala
Mbekelweni
Logobozi
Bhaleni
Etjeni
KaBhembe
KaSimelane
Magomini
KaMabuza
Market
Bhejani

(km) (E)
0.00

3 2.50
4 2.50
5 2.50
7 2.50
7 2.50
8 2.50
9 2.80
11 3.40
12 3.70
13 4.00
14 4.30
15 4.60
16 490
18 5.50
18 5.50
20 6.10
21 6.40
22 6.70
24 7.30
25 7.60
26 7.90
27 8.20

26.50
25.60
23.80
22.30
21.40
19.90
19.00
18.40
18.10
17.80
16.90
16.60
15.70
13.00
10.30
8.80
7.60
7.00
6.40
5.80
4.60
430
3.40
3.10
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
13.90

13.00
12.70
12.40

11.80 -

11.80
11.50
11.20
10.60
10.30
10.00
9.70
9.40
9.10
8.50
8.50
7.90
7.60
7.30
6.70
6.40
6.10
5.80




Phuzamoya
Vungandze
Police
Mtfolweni
KaShongwe
Sibuyeni
Sigulumba
Tangomeni
Mdlovu
Etjeni
KaDokotela

MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA MAHLANYA

Manzini

Nazarene

KaKhoza

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Lusushwana
Jimmy’s Bar Junction
Chinese Mission
Gcina

Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory
Malkerns (Phakama)
Malkerns Shopping Centre
Takitsi

Mdutshane Turn Off
Luyengo

Macondza

Ntondozi Junction
Mabelesa

Nkoba

Mahluma

Mavuso

Ncabaneni
Ludvondvolo
KaVilakati
KaMavuso
Othandweni
Ekuthokozeni
Matamane
Ntabamhlophe
KaMsibi
Esibhedlela
Mankayane
Mabovini

Ecrossini

KaDeda

Mhlatane
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8.50
8.80
9.10
9.40
9.70
10.00
10.00
11.20
12.40
13.30
13.90

(km) (E))
0 0.00
3 2.50
4 2.50
6 2.50
7 2.50

10 3.10

11 3.40

12 3.70

14 4.30

15 4.60

20 6.10

20 6.10

24 7.30

25 7.60

26 7.90

29 8.80

30 9.10

31 9.40

33 10.00

35 10.60

37 11.20

38 11.50

39 11.80

41 12.40

42 12.70

45 13.60

46 13.90

47 14.20

51 15.40

52 15.70

53 16.00

55 16.60

56 16.90

58 17.50

59 17.80

61 18.40

62 18.70

63 19.00

66 19.90

18 5.50
17 5.20
16 4.90
15 4.60
14 4.30
13 4.00
13 4.00
9 2.80
5 2.50
2 2.50
0 0.00
(km) (E))
116 34.90
113 34.00
112 33.70
110 33.10
109 32.80
106 31.90
105 31.60
104 31.30
102 30.70
101 30.40
96 28.90
96 28.90
92 27.70
91 27.40
90 27.10
87 26.20
86 25.90
85 25.60
83 25.00
81 24.40
79 23.80
78  23.50
77 23.20
75 22.60
74 22.30
71 21.40
70 21.10
69 20.80
65 19.60
64 19.30
63 19.00
61 18.40
60 18.10
58 17.50
57 17.20
55 16.60
54 16.30
53 16.00
50 15.10




Tshabane
Ngwempisana
Nkhundleni
Fakudze
Nkumane
Tsawela
Thuthuka
Zimeleni Store
Fontein
Mtungulube
Emlahlanja
Mbhilingwane
Zwane
NMabuza

Soko

Motsa
Hiophe
Gugwini

S .zi

Sibovu

Vitas

Kolishi
Mavuso
KaDludlu
Enkhundelni
KaMndzebela
Sigeziphela
KaZulu
KaMaphalala
KaNgwenya
KaShongwe
Spampickeni
Bhahwini
Bhahwini School
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20.20
20.20
20.80
21.40
21.70
22.30
22.60
22.90
23.20
23.20
23.20
23.50
23.50
23.80
24.10
24.10
24.40
21.70
25.00
25.30
26.20
26.50
26.80
27.40
28.00
28.30
28.60
28.60
29.50
29.80
31.00
31.90
33.70
3490

MANZINI TO NTFUNGULA VIA MAHLANGATSHA

Manzini

Nazarene

Khoza

Mhialeni

Ndlunganye
Lusushwana

Jimmy’s Bar Junction
Chinese Mission
Gcina

Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory
Malkerns (Phakama)
Malkerns Shopping Centre
Takitsi

(km) (Ep
0 0.0
3 2.50
4 230
6 230
7 250

10 3.10

11 3.0

12 3.70

14 4.30

15 4.60

20 6.10

20 6.10

24 7.20

25 7.60

26 7.90

29 8.50

(km)
116
113
112
110
109
106
105
104
102

14.80
14.80
14.20
13.60
13.30
12.70
12.40
12.10
11.80
11.80
11.80
11.50
11.50
11.20
10.90
10.90
10.60
10.30
10.00

7.00

4.00

0.00

(E))

34.90
34.00
33.70
33.10
32.80
31.90
3..60
3i.30
30.70
30.40
28.90
28.90
27.70
27.40
27.10
26.20
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Mdutshane Turn Off 30 9.10 86 2590
Luyengo 31 9.40 85  25.60
Macondza 33 10.00 83  25.00
Ntondozi Junction 35 10.60 81 24.40
Mabelesa 37 11.20 79 23.80
Nkoba 38 11.50 78  23.50
Mahluma 39 11.80 77  23.20
Mavuso 41 12.40 75  22.60
Ncabaneni 42 12.70 74 2230
Ludvondvolo 45 13.60 71 21.40
KaVilakati 46 13.90 70  21.10
KaMavuso 47 14.20 69  20.80
Othandweni 51 15.40 65 19.60
Ekuthokozeni 52 15.70 64 19.30
Matamane 53 16.00 63 19.00
Ntabamhlophe 55 16.60 61 18.40
KaMsibi 56 16.90 60 18.10
Esibhedlela 58 17.50 58 17.50
Mankayane 59 17.80 57 17.20
Ngcoseni 69 20.80 30 9.10
Mabhlangatsha 79 23.80 20 6.10
Ntfungula 99 29.80 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST VIA MOTSHANE

(km) (E) (km) (E))
Mbabane 0 0.00 23 7.00
Maduma General Dealer 7 2.50 16 4.90
Nkoyoyo . 11 3.40 12 3.70
White City 14 4.30 9 2.80
Motshane (Ndumo) 15 4.60 8 2.50
Darkton 18 5.50 5 2.50
Ngwenya (Old Gate) 18 5.50 5 2.50
Ngwenya Village t/off 19 5.80 4 2.50
Beral 20 6.10 3 2.50
Kadake 21 6.40 2 2.50
Mabonya General Dealer 22 6.70 1 2.50
Ngwenya Border Post 23 7.00 0 0.00
MBABANE TO SIGANGENI via MOTSHANE

Km (E) Km (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 34 10.30
Nkoyoyo 12 3.70 22 6.70
Motshane 15 4.60 19 5.80
KaZambane 16 4.90 18 5.50
Makhubeni 18 5.50 16 4.90
Masuku 19 5.80 15 4.60
Eluhlekweni 20 6.10 14 4.30
KaMakhalima 21 6.40 13 4.00
Swazi 22 6.70 12 3.70
Elangeni 23 7.00 11 3.40
Kutsini 25 7.60 9 2.80

Kuthwala 26 7.90 8 2.50
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New Herbron 27 8.20 7 2.50
Tabelweni 28 8.50 6 2.50
Silekehla 30 9.10 4 2.50
Sigangeni 34 10.30 0 0.00
LUNDZI BORDER TO MBABANE VIA OSHOEK
(km) (E)) (km) (E)
Lundzi 0 0.00 67 20.20
Esitolo 4 2.50 63 19.00
Emphakatsi 5 250 . 62 18.70
Sikolweni 5 2.50 62 18.70
Luhlendlweni 6 2.50 61 18.40
Gushede 8 2.50 59 17.80
Tfontfwana 10 3.10 57 17.20
N Masuku 11 3.40 56 16.90
Shabalala 13 4.00 54 16.30
Bhudlweni 14 4.30 53 16.00
Zwane 15 4.60 52 15.70
Jabulani 15 4.60 52 15.70
Sigangeni 17 5.20 50 15.10
Esihlahleni 18 5.50 49 14.80
JBS 18 5.50 49 14.80
Lusushwana 19 5.80 48 14.50
Kalabhembe 19 5.80 48 14.50
Kalavilakati 20 6.10 47 14.20
Ladlamini 21 6.40 46 13.90
Latsabedze 21 6.40 46 13.90
Mpundu 22 6.70 45 13.60
Tabelweni 23 7.00 44 13.30
Hebron 24 7.30 43 13.00
Mabilisa 24 7.30 43 13.00
Tfwala 25 7.60 42 12.70
Thishela 26 7.90 41 12.40
Kutsini 26 7.90 41 12.40
Mgwili 27 8.20 40 12.10
Langeni 28 8.50 39 11.80
Agriculture 28 8.50 39 11.80
Swazi 29 8.80 38 11.50
Makhalina 30 9.10 37 11.20
Luhlekweni 3] 9.40 36 10.90
Sibayeni 32 9.70 35 10.60
Masuku 32 9.70 35 10.60
» Makhubeni 33 10.00 34 10.30
Zwane 34 10.30 33 10.00
Crosini 35 10.60 32 9.70
Ngini 36 10.90 31 9.40
* Post Office 37 11.20 30 9.10
Darkton 37 11.20 30 9.10
Post Office 37 11.20 30 9.10
Village 38 11.50 29 8.80
Beral 39 11.80 28 8.50
Nkungu 41 12.40 26 7.90

Oshoek 2 1270 25 760
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Nkungu 44 13.30 23 7.00
Village 47 14.20 20 6.10
Post Office 47 14.20 20 6.10
Darkton 48 14.50 19 5.80
Ngini 48 14.50 19 5.80
Crossini 49 14.80 18 5.50
Motshane 50 15.10 17 5.20
Mafutha 52 15.70 15 4.60
Nkoyoyo 55 16.60 12 3.70
Sitibeni 57 17.20 10 3.10
Ntambamhlophe 59 17.80 8 2.50
Sidwashini 61 18.40 6 2.50
Mbabane 67 20.20 0 0.00

NGWENYA BORDER POST TO MBABANE VIA MOTSHANE

(km) (E)) (km) (E)
Ngweya Border Post 0 0.00 23 6.90
Mabonya General Dealer 1 2.50 22 6.60
Kadake 2 2.50 21 6.30
Beral 3 2.50 20 6.00
Ngwenya Village t/off 4 2.50 19 5.70
Ngwenya (Old Gate) 5 2.50 18 5.40
Darkton 5 2.50 18 5.40
Motshane (Ndumo) 8 2.50 15 4.50
White City 9 2.80 14 4.20
Nkoyoyo 10 3.10 13 3.90
Maduma General Dealer 16 4.90 7 2.50
Sidwashini (North) 19 5.80 4 2.50
Mbabane 23 7.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO KAMASUKU VIA MPOLONJENI HIGH SCHOOL

(km) (E) (km) (E))
Mbabane 0 0.00 18 5.50
Mvakwelitshe 3 2.50 15 4.60
Tonkwane 7 2.50 11 3.40
Samketini 8 2.50 10 3.10
Ka Masuku 10 3.10 8 2.60
Mpolonjeni High Sch. 11 3.40 7 2.50
Groundini 12 3.70 6 2.50
KaMthupha 13 4.00 5 2.50
Emfuleni 14 4.30 4 2.50
Roma (Clinic) 14 4.30 4 2.50
Make Tsabedze 15 4.60 3 2.50
KaLamalambe 17 5.20 1 2.50
Nkoyoyo 18 5.50 0 0.00
MANZINI TO MVUTSHINI-NEW HIGHWAY ROAD

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00 28 8.50
Nazarene 2 2.50 26 7.90
Khoza 3 2.50 25 7.60
Mhlaleni 5 2.50 23 7.00
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Logoba 6 2.50 22 6.70
Ndlunganye 6 2.50 22 6.70
Mahhala 9 2.80 19 5.80
Qinisweni 11 3.40 17 5.20
Mfabantfu 12 3.70 16 4.90
Lozitha 15 4.60 13 4.00
Mthimkhulu 16 4.90 12 3.70
Nkhonkhokhweni 18 5.50 10 3.10
Bhaleni 19 5.80 9 2.80
Langeni Grocery 21 6.40 7 2.50
Langeni School 22 6.70 6 2.50
Emvana 24 7.30 4 2.50
: Satelitte Junction 26 7.90 2 2.50
Ezulwini (Gelekegeni) 27 8.20 1 2.50
Mvutshini 28 8.50 0 0.00

MAHHALA (TOM KIRK) TO EZULWINI

(km)  (E) (km) (E))
Mahhala 0 0.00 19 5.80
Mfabantfu 2 2.50 17 5.20
Lozitha 5 2.50 14 430
Mthimkhulu 7 2.50 12 3.70
Nkhonkhokhweni 8 2.50 11 3.40
Bhaleni 10 3.10 9 2.80
Langeni Grocery 11 3.40 8 2.50
Langeni School 12 3.70 7 2.50
EMvana 14 430 5 2.50
Mvankeli 15 4.60 4 2.50
Satellite Junction 16 4.90 3 2.50
Bhelina 17 5.20 2 2.50
Ezulwini 19 5.80 0 0.00
MBABANE TO LUNDZI
(km) (E) (km)  (E))
Mbabane 0 0.00 54 16.30
Hilltop 5 2.50 48 14.50
Tonkwane 6 2.50 47 14.20
Luphalwane 8 2.50 44 13.30
Sigulanene 10 3.10 43 13.00
Ngonini 13 4.00 40 12.10
Siphocosini 16 4.90 37 11.20
Lugaganeni 16 4.90 36 10.90
. Tjedze 17 5.20 35 10.60
KaJuluka 19 5.80 34 10.30
Kuntsetse 19 5.80 33 10.00
Embo Emphakatsi 21 6.40 32 9.70
. Etjeni 22 6.70 31 9.40
KaSimelane 22 6.70 31 9.40
Esontfweni 24 7.30 29 8.80
KaSihlongonyane 25 7.60 27 8.20
KuManzanzima 26 7.90 27 8.20
KaNyawo 27 8.20 26 7.90

KaMamba 28 850 25 7.60
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Esigangeni 29 8.80 24
KaHlatshwayo 29 8.80 23
Ka Okuhle 31 9.40 22
KaZwane 31 9.40 22
Ebhudlweni 32 9.70 21
KaShabalala 33 10.00 20
KaMasuku 34 10.30 19
EPhola 35 10.60 18
KaLutfonftwane 36 10.90 17
Kutebetebe 37 11.20 16
EGushede 38 11.50 15
Emphakatsi 39 11.80 14
ELuhlendlweni 40 12.10 14
Esitolo 40 12.10 13
E 28 43 13.00 10
Lundzi Boarder 44 13.30 11
KaMagagula 44 13.30 10
Emasofini 46 13.90 9
KaShongwe 47 14.20 7
KaKhumalo 49 14.80 5
KaZwane 50 15.10 4
KaTintsaki 52 15.70 2
KalaMbhokane 54 16.30 0
From/To Outbound Return

Dist Fare Dist

(km) (E)) (km) (E)
MBABANE TO SIGANGENI VIA SIPHOCOSINI
Mbabane 0 0.00 33 10.00
Hilltop 5 2.50 28 8.50
Sigulaneni 10 3.10 23 7.00
Ngonini 13 4.00 20 6.10
Siphocosini 16 4.90 17 5.20
Thsendze 16 4.90 17 5.20
Ntsetse 19 5.80 14 4.30
Embo Emphakatsi 21 6.40 12 3.70
Deep 23 7.00 10 3.10
Epostoli 25 7.60 8 2.50
Kasihlongonyane 26 7.90 7 2.50
Manzinzima 27 8.20 6 2.50
Sigangeni High 29 8.80 4 2.50
T- Junction 30 9.10 3 2.50
Zamokuhle Store 33 10.00 0 0.00
MBABANE TO ELUHLENDLWENI

Km (E) Km (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 40 12.10
Hilltop 5 2.50 35 10.60
Tonkwane 6 2.50 34 10.30
Luphalwane 8 2.50 32 9.70
Sigulanene 10 3.10 30 9.10
Ngonini 13 4.00 27 8.20

7.30
7.00
6.70
6.70
6.40
6.10
5.80
5.50
5.20
4.90
4.60
4.30
4.30
4.00
3.10
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00




Siphocosini
Lugaganeni
Tjedze

Kaluluka
Kuntsetse

Embo Emphakatsi
Etjeni
KaSimelane
Esontfweni
KaSihlongonyane
KuManzanzima
KaNyawo
KaMamba
Esigangeni
KaHIlatshwayo
Ka Okuhle
KaZwane
Ebhudlweni
KaShabalala
KaMasuku
EPhola
KaLutfonftwane
Kutebetebe
EGushede
Emphakatsi
ELuhlendlweni

4.90
4.90
5.20
5.80
5.80
6.40
6.70
6.70
7.30
7.60
7.90
8.20
8.50
8.80
8.80
9.40
9.40
9.70
10.00
10.30
10.60
10.90
11.20
11.50
11.80
12.10
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7.30
7.30
7.00
6.40
6.40
5.80
5.50
5.50
4.90
4.60
430
4.00
3.70
3.40
3.40
2.80
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

MBABANE TO MANTABENI / MHLAMBANYATSI

Mbabane
Hiltop
Sigulaneni
Ngonini
Siphocosini
Mkhekela
LaThwala
Mantabeni
Mhlambanyatsi

0.00
2.50
3.10
4.00
4.90
5.50
5.80
6.10
8.20

8.20
6.70
5.20
4.30
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
0.00

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA JUBUKWENI

Mbabane
Mbuluzi High
Bhulohweni
KaMnisi
Mphakatsi
Esheshe
Jubukweni School
Emabhakaneni
KaMasilela
KaShabangu
Emagodzeni
KaKunene

(km) (E)
0 0.00
13 4.00
16 4.90
18 5.50
19 5.80
20 6.10
21 6.40
22 6.70
24 7.30
25 7.60
27 8.20
29 8.80

(km) (E)

44 1330
31 9.40
28 8.50
26 7.90
25 7.60
24 7.30
23 7.00
22 6.70
20 6.10
19 5.80
17 5.20
15 4.60




Ncesi 31 9.40 13 4.00
Baleni 33 10.00 11 3.40
Emabhananeni 35 10.60 9 2.80
KaMnisi ' 36 10.90 8 2.50
"Edvuneni ge 38 11.50 6 2.50
Mphakatsi c -39 11.80 5 2.50
KaKwanyana - 42 12.70 2 2.50
Kamtjopane 44 13.30 0 0.00
PIGGS PEAK TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MNYOKANE

(km) (E) (km) (E))
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 47 14.20
Plantation 4 2.50 43 13.00
Number One 8 2.50 39 11.80
Mavuso 13 4.00 34 10.30
Komati 18 5.50 29 8.80
Malanti 23 7.00 24 7.30
Mnyokane 27 8.20 20 6.10
Tingandzini 30 9.10 17 5.20
KaKunene 32 9.70 15 4.60
Kancesi 34 10.30 13 4.00
Ebaleni 36 10.90 11 3.40
Emabhananeni 38 11.50 9 2.80
KaMnisi 39 11.80 8 2.50
Edvuneni 41 12.40 6 2.50
Mphakatsi 42 12.70 5 2.50
KaNkwanyana 45 13.60 2 2.50
Kamtjopane .47 14.20 0 0.00

(km) (E))
SIGANGENI TO MBABANE 32 9.70
MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY

Km  (E) Km  (E)
MBABANE 0 0.00 39 11.80
MBULUZI HIGH 13 4.00 26 7.90
MAPHALALA TURN OFF 27 8.20 12 3.70
MTHOLWENI 28 8.50 11 3.40
KAMDLULI 30 9.10 9 2.80
MAPHALALENI SEC 3] 9.40 8 2.50
KAMATSEBULA 32 9.70 7 2.50
KALUSONGO 33 10.00 6 2.50
MSENGENI 35 10.60 4 2.50
GWAYINI 36 10.90 3 2.50
TIMBITENI 37 11.20 2 2.50
MATHENDENI 38 11.50 1 2.50
MALANDZELA/MTSHOPANE 39 11.80 0 0.00

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MOTSHANE

(km) (E)) (km) (E))
Mbabane 0 0.00 59 17.80




Motshane 14 4.30 45 13.60
Timbutini 20 6.10 39 11.80
Mhlosheni 26 7.90 33 10.00
Nkhaba Grocery 33 10.00 26 7.90
Nkhaba Clinic 35 10.60 24 7.30
Mnyokane 39 11.80 20 6.10
Tingandzini 42 12.70 17 5.20
KaKunene 44 13.30 15 4.60
Ncesi 46 13.90 13 4.00
Ebaleni 48 14.50 11 3.40
Emabhananeni 50 15.10 9 2.80
KaMnisi 51 15.40 8 2.50
' Edvuneni 53 16.00 6 2.50
Mphakatsi 54 16.30 5 2.50
KaNkwanyana 57 17.20 2 2.50
. Kamtjopane 59 17.80 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MTFONGWANENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 24 7.30
Nazarene 2 2.50 22 6.70
Skomu 4 2.50 20 6.10
Emathangeni 6 2.50 18 5.50
Emganwini 8 2.50 16 4.90
Sidzakeni 8 2.50 16 4.90
Sikhaleni 9 2.80 15 4.60
KaMaseko 10 3.10 14 4.30
Mathanda 11 3.40 13 4.00
Khulakhula 13 4.00 11 3.40
Khesiya 14 4.30 10 3.10
Matjeni 14 4.30 10 3.10
Siphula 16 4.90 8 2.50
Gamendze 16 4.90 8 2.50
Emtjezi 17 5.20 7 2.50
eSecondary 18 5.50 6 2.50
ePrimary 19 5.80 5 2.50
Emganwini 20 6.10 4 2.50
Emphakatsini 20 6.10 4 2.50
Emathangeni 21 6.40 3 2.50
KaSimelane 22 6.70 2 2.50
Empompini 22 6.70 2 2.50
’ Mkhiweni 23 7.00 1 2.50
Mtfongwaneni 24 7.30 0 0.00
MANZINI TO GCULWINI
.
(km) (E)) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 30 9.10
Nazarene 2 2.50 28 8.50
Skomu 4 2.50 26 7.90
Emathangeni 6 2.50 24 7.30
Emganwini 8 2.50 22 6.70
Sidzakeni 8 2.50 22 6.70




Sikhaleni
KaMaseko
Mathanda
Khulakhula
Khesiya
Matjeni
Siphula
Emvakwabo
Emvongotsini
Emasoyini
Emasoyini Store
KaZwane
KaMasina
kaS’Gege
Edamu
Emganwini
kaMamba
Ejericho
KaHlatsi
Salakutjelwa
KaMkhwanazi
Logwazela
KamMkhulu
KaGogoNdwandwe
kaSimelane
kaMagongo
Ngculwini

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI VIA TO MALIYADUMA

Manzini
Moneni
Lugaganeni
Tinkhukhwini
Kasipho
Mamatheka
Moyeni
Kalanga
Kanduna
Mavimbela
Mngomezulu
Dludlu
Masilela
Lubisini
Mbazweni
Gumbagumba
Ejikeni
Gomora
Mkhulamini

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI

Manzini

9 2.80 21
10 3.10 20
11 3.40 19
13 4.00 17
14 4.30 16
14 4.30 16
16 4.90 14
17 5.20 13
18 5.50 12 -
18 5.50 12
19 5.80 11
19 5.80 11
20 6.10 10
21 6.40 9
21 6.40 9
23 7.00 7
23 7.00 7
24 7.30 6
25 7.60 5
25 7.60 5
26 7.90 4
27 8.20 3
27 8.20 3
28 8.50 2
29 8.80 1
29 8.80 1
30 9.10 0
(km) (E)) (km)

0 0.00 17

3 2.50 14

4 2.50 13

5 2.50 12

7 2.50 10

7 2.50 10

8 2.50 9

9 2.80 8
10 3.10 7
11 3.40 6
12 3.70 5
12 3.70 5
13 4.00 4
14 4.30 3
15 4.60 2
15 4.60 2
16 4.90 1
16 4.90 1
17 5.20 0
(km) (E) (km)

0 0.00 11

6.40
6.10
5.80
5.20
4.90
4.90
430
4.00
3.70
3.70
3.40
3.40
3.10
2.80
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
5.20
4.30
4.00
3.70
3.10
3.10
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E))
3.40

“

-
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Ticantfwini 3 2.50 8 2.50
KaNyoni 3 2.50 8 2.50
Emagomini 4 2.50 7 2.50
Etstheni 5 2.50 6 2.50
KaNhlengetfwa 6 2.50 5 2.50
Edamu 7 2.50 4 2.50
Mbazweni 9 2.80 2 2.50
Ejikeni 10 3.10 1 2.50
Mkhulamini School 11 3.40 0 0.00
MANZINI TO ETHANGENI

s (km) (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00 15 4.60
Ticantfwini 3 2.50 12 3.70
KaNyoni 3 2.50 12 3.70

r Emagomini 4 2.50 11 3.40
Ethseni 5 2.50 10 3.10
KaNhlengetfwa 6 2.50 9 2.80
Edamu 7 2.50 8 2.50
Embazweni 9 2.80 6 2.50
Jikeni 10 3.10 5 2.50
KaMavuso 11 3.40 4 2.50
Lugedzeni 12 3.70 3 2.50
Thangeni 15 4.60 0 0.00

MANZINI TO KAMTSETFWA VIA VULAMEHLO

Km  (E) Km (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 23 7.00
Ntabamhloshana 16 4.90 7 2.50
Ka Jele / Mganwini 17 5.20 6 2.50
Ka Matfunjwa 18 5.50 5 2.50
KaDlange 18 5.50 5 2.50
Ka Charles 19 5.80 4 2.50
Ka Aunt 19 5.80 4 2.50
Ekhwapheni 19 5.80 4 2.50
Ka Myeni 20 6.10 3 2.50
Esabatha 20 6.10 3 2.50
Ka5 20 6.10 3 2.50
kaGinindza 21 6.40 2 2.50
Eskolweni 21 6.40 2 2.50
Estolo 22 6.70 1 2.50
Ka Mtsetfwa 23 7.00 0 0.00

» Vulamehlo 23 7.00 0 0.00
MANZINI TO ZANDAMELA

! (km) (E)) (km) (E))
Manzini 0 0.00 15 4.60
Ticanftwini 3 2.50 12 3.70
KaNyoni 3 2.50 12 3.70
Magomini 4 2.50 11 3.40
Etsheni 5 2.50 10 3.10
KaNhlengetfwa 6 2.50 9 2.80
Edamu 7 2.50 8 2.50




Mbazweni
Ejikeni
KaMtetwa
KaZandamela

TRY CASH TO GEGITSHE

Try - Cash
Ngwempisi
Mabhlabatsini
KaMabuza
Bhelina
KaHlophe / Jimmy
kaMdzebele
KaShisa
Magence
Ezamene School
Timbiteni
Makhenende
Mhambi
Manana
Dokovu
Ngwenyeni
Mphundvu

Sigcineni Clinic
Mpompini
Manyatsi Store
KaZulu
KaZwane
Gegitshe

MANZINI TO BLACK MBULUZI

Manzini
Nazarene
Ka-Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye

Eteni

Post Office

Swazi National School
University
Mfabantfu
Sibayeni
Ludzeludze
Mhlaleni

Soweto
Maphalala
Madudu
Mbekelweni Store

S89

9 2.80
10 3.10
12 3.70
15 4.60
(km) (E)

1 2.50

1 2.50

2 2.50

5 2.50

6 2.50

6 2.50

7 2.50

7 2.50

8 2.50

8 2.50

9 2.80
10 3.10
11 3.40
11 3.40
12 3.70
12 3.70
13 4.00
14 4.30
14 4.30
15 4.60
15 4.60
15 4.60
16 4.90

(km) ()
0 0.00

3 2.50
4 2.50
6 2.50
6 2.50
8 2.50
8 2.50
9 2.80
10 3.10
12 3.70
14 430
14 430
17 5.20
17 5.20
20 6.10
20 6.10
20 6.10

O W v

(km)

bt ek
S = BN

—
WHERUNULAJ0WO0O OO

O = NN

2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
4.90

4.60
4.30
3.40
3.10
3.10
2.80
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50

2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
13.00
12.10
11.80
11.20
11.20
10.60
10.60
10.30
10.00
9.40
8.80
8.80
7.90
7.90
7.00
7.00
7.00
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Bhaleni 22 6.70 21 6.40
Mzinene 23 7.00 20 6.10
Etjeni 24 7.30 19 5.80
KaBhebhe 24 7.30 19 5.80
KaSimelane 26 7.90 17 5.20
Magedlane 27 8.20 16 4.90
Emvembili 27 8.20 16 490
Ekufeni 28 8.50 15 4.60
Vilakati Sigombeni Clinic 28 8.50 15 4.60
Ejikeni Esigimbeni 30 9.10 13 4.00
Sheshisa 32 9.70 11 3.40
s Nsenga 34 10.30 9 2.80
Vilakti Egushede 35 10.60 8 2.50
Mkhize 36 10.90 7 2.50
Ka-Mbuduya (Mahhashini) 37 11.20 6 2.50
4 New Mbuluzi 38 11.50 5 2.50
Engcayini 39 11.80 4 2.50
‘Black Mbuluzi 43 13.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO KUKHANYENI VIA SIGOMBENI

(km)  (E)) (km) (E))
0 55

Manzini 0.00 16.60
Nazerene 3 2.50 52 15.70
Khoza 4 2.50 51 15.40
Mhlaleni 6 2.50 49 14.80
Eteni 8 2.50 47 14.20
Uniswa 10 3.10 45 13.60
Mfabatfu 12 3.70 43 13.00
Ludzeludze 14 4.30 41 12.40
Sowcto 17 5.20 38 11.50
Mbekelweni 20 6.10 35 10.60
Bhaleni 22 6.70 33 10.00
Mzimnene 23 7.00 32 9.70
Etsheni 24 7.30 31 9.40
KaBhembe 24 7.30 3] 9.40
Simelane 26 7.90 29 8.80
Mngedlane 27 8.20 28 8.50
Edamu 29 8.80 26 7.90
Ekuvakasheni 30 9.10 25 7.60
Empholi 33 10.00 22 6.70
KaShiba 36 10.90 19 5.80
kuKhanyeni 38 11.50 17 5.20

v Ngwazini 39 11.80 16 4.90
Mathambo 41 12.40 14 4.30

- Nkiliji ) 43 13.00 12 3.70
. Bhekinkhosi 49 14.80 6 2.50
Mahhonwane 51 15.40 4 2.50
KaKhumalo 53 16.00 2 2.50
Luve 55 16.60 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MALANDZELA/MTSHOMPANE VIA PINE VALLEY

(lgm) (E) (km)  (E))

Mbabane 0.00 39 11.80




Mbuluzi High
Maphalaleni Turn off
Mtholweni

KaMdluli
Maphalaleni Sec
KaMatsebula
KaLusonngo
Msengeni

Gwayini

Timbiteni
Mathendeni
Malandzela / Mtshopane

MANANGA TO SIMUNYE

Mananga
New Nkopolo
Tshaneni
Section 1
Section 3
Mhlume
Cargo Carriers
Fourteen
Ka-Magagula
Jubilee
Dlamini
Tabankhulu
Maphiveni
Simunye

MPAKA TO EMAGEDENI KATSABEDZE

Mpaka

Emanyeveni

Emagedeni
Esikorokolweni
Enjabulweni School
Emagedeni KaTsabedze

BUHLENI TO SIMUNYE VIA DINISHO

Buhleni
KaMatsebula
Ntamakuphila
Mpofu Junction
Madzala
KaMhlanga
Zwayimbane
Emadolofiyeni
Dinisho
Mkhwakhweni

(km)

NV O

1

(km)
0

2
3
5
8
10
12
14
15
17

4.00
8.20
8.50
9.10
9.40
9.70
10.00
10.60
10.90
11.20
11.50
11.80

®)
0.00
2.50
2.80
-4.30
4.90
6.70
7.30
7.90
8.20
8.80
10.00
11.50
13.30
16.30

(E))
0.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.80
3.70

(E)
0.00
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
3.10
3.70
430
4.60
5.20

7.90
3.70
3.40
2.80
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E)
16.30

15.10
13.60
12.10
11.50
9.70
9.10
8.50
8.20
7.60
6.40
4.90
3.10
0.00

(E)
3.70
2.50
2.50
2.50
2.50
0.00

(E))

21.40
20.80
20.50
19.90
19.00
18.40
17.80
17.20
16.90
16.30




Ngombane 20 6.10 51 15.40
The Circle 30 9.10 41 12.40
Tshaneni 33 10.00 38 11.50
Thsaneni Police 36 10.90 35 10.60
Mhlume 41 12.40 30 9.10
Vuvulane Turn Off 50 15.10 21 6.40
Tabankhulu 56 16.90 15 4.60
Maphiveni 62 18.70 9 2.80
Simunye 71 21.40 0 0.00

MAXIMUM TAXI FARES SCHEDULE B

<1

Dist. Km Taxi fare
: )
Any journey of distance 1 20.00
v Any journey of distance 2 20.00
Any journey of distance 3 20.00
Any journey of distance 4 23.00
Any journey of distance 5 26.00
Any journcy of distance 6 29.00
Any journey of distance 7 32.00
Any journey of distance 8 35.00
Any journey of distance 9 38.00
Any journey of distance 10 41.00
Any journey of distance 11 44.00
Any journey of distance 12 47.00
Any journey of distance 13 50.00
Any journey of distance 14 53.00
Any journey of distance 15 56.00
Any journey of distance 16 59.00
Any journey of distance 17 62.00
Any journey of distance 18 65.00
Any journey of distance 19 68.00
Any journey of distance 20 71.00
Any journey of distance 21 ' 74.00
Any journey of distance 22 77.00
Any journey of distance 23 80.00
Any journey of distance 24 83.00
Any journey of distance 25 86.00
Any journey of distance 26 89.00
Any journey of distance 27 92.00
Any journey of distance 28 95.00
Any journey of distance 29 98.00
’ Any journey of distance 30 101.00
Any journey of distance 3] 104.00
Any journey of distance 32 107.00
Any journey of distance 33 110.00
¢ Any journey of distance 34 113.00
Any journey of distance 35 116.00
Any journey of distance 36 119.00
Any journey of distance 37 122.00
Any journey of distance 38 125.00
Any journey of distance 39 128.00
Any journey of distance 40 131.00

Any journey of distance 41 134.00




Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

137.00
140.00
143.00
146.00
149.00
152.00
155.00
158.00
161.00
164.00
167.00
170.00
173.00
176.00
179.00
182.00
185.00
188.00
191.00
194.00
197.00
200.00
203.00
206.00
209.00
212.00
215.00
218.00
221.00
224.00
227.00
230.00
233.00
236.00
239.00
242.00
245.00
248.00
251.00
254.00
257.00
260.00
263.00
266.00
269.00
272.00
275.00
278.00
281.00
284.00
287.00
290.00
293.00
296.00
299.00

<




Any journey of distance 97 302.00
Any journey of distance 98 305.00
Any journey of distance 99 308.00
Any journey of distance 100 311.00
URBAN ROUTES
Origin Destination Dist. Km Taxi Fare
(E)
Manzini Bus Rank to
Airport 9 38.00
Coates Valley 2 20.00
Ekushi 5 26.00
Embangweni (Tisuka House) 3 20.00
Eteni 7 32.00
Fairview 4 23.00
Hlobane 7 32.00
KaKhoza 2 20.00
KaSukati No. 3 7 32.00
KaNhlengethwa 10 41.00
Kuludwala via Zakhele 4 23.00
Kwaluseni (High School) 9 38.00
Las Cabanas 10 41.00
Madoda 3 20.00
Market (KMS) 8 35.00
Matsapha Industrial 9 38.00
Mhlaleni 5 26.00
Mphembekati 16 59.00
Nazarene 2 20.00
Ndlunganye 6 29.00
Ngwane Park 4 23.00
Ngwane Park Extension 7 32.00
Police College 8 35.00
Prison 9 38.00
Sicelwini 4 23.00
Sidzakeni 7 32.00
Sikhaleni Selusekwane 7 32.00
Skomu (Zakhele) 3 20.00
St Paul’s 5 26.00
Ticantfwini 3 20.00
Tommy Kirk (Matspha) 8 35.00
Two Sticks 4 23.00
University 10 41.00
William Pitcher 2 20.00
New Village
Mbabane Bus Rank to Km (E)
1st Makholokholo 5 26.00
Anglican 2 20.00
Checkers 2 20.00
Corporation 4 23.00
Dalriach 7 32.00
mum——,
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Electricity Board
Emvakwelitje

Enjinini e
Enkwalini :
Esibhedlela Govt.Hosp.)
Esitezi ka B.B.
Extension 3

Fonteyn

Golf Course

Highland View

Hilltop

Ka Abner(Fonteyn)
KaMakhungu
KaMaseko

KaMsibi (Fonteyn)
KaNhlavu
KaNkhambule(Sidwashini)
KaNurse (Sidwashini)
KaShile

KaSmith

KaSony

KaThuli or KaMabhala
Mahwalala
Makholokholo
Manzana

Mjuda

Mobeni South
Ntuthukweni

Queen’s Gate

SCOT

Sandla

Selection

St Mark’s School

Swazi Inn

Thonkwane

Waterford

Zeeman

Ministry of Public Works and Transport

The Government Printer, Mbabane

-
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M. E. MADLOPHA
Principal Secretary

20.00
20.00
20.00
32.00
23.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
29.00
23.00
20.00
26.00
32.00
20.00
26.00
32.00
20.00
29.00
23.00
20.00
20.00
26.00
29.00
29.00
23.00
20.00
26.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
23.00
20.00
20.00
20.00
23.00
23.00
35.00
20.00




